

Prepared For:

Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc.



Site Investigation Report Former Hamilton Industries Facility, Two Rivers, Wisconsin BRRTS Activity #02-36-578316

June, 2017

Environmental Resources Management 700 West Virginia Street Suite 601 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204 www.erm.com



Prepared for: Thermo Fisher Scientific

Site Investigation Report Former Hamilton Industries Facility, Two Rivers, Wisconsin

June, 2017

Project Number: 0383990

Denice Nelson *Partner in Charge*

Molely B.

David de Courcy-Bower, P.E. Senior Project Manager

Environmental Resources Management 700 West Virginia Street Suite 601 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204 414.289.9505(p) 414.289.9552(f)

http://www.erm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	EXE	CUTIVE	SUMMARY	4
2.0	GEN	VERAL II	NFORMATION	6
	2.1	SITE CO	ONTACTS AND LOCATION	6
	2.2	SITE SE	ETTING	7
		2.2.1	Site Description	7
		2.2.2	Surrounding Properties	7
		2.2.3	Topography and Hydrology	7
		2.2.4	Geology and Hydrogeology	7
3.0	BAC	CKGROL	IND INFORMATION	9
	3.1	PROPE	RTY USE	9
		3.1.1	Current Property Use	9
		3.1.2	Historical Property Use	9
	3.2	SUMM	ARY OF HISTORICAL INFORMATION	9
		3.2.1	Historical Timeline	9
		3.2.2	Discussion of Relevant Historical Environmental Issues/ Assessm Investigations	ents/ 10
	3.3	SUMM	ARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS	11
4.0	ME	THODS (OF INVESTIGATION	13
	4.1	SUBSU	RFACE UTILITY CLEARANCE	13
	4.2	SUBSU	RFACE INVESTIGATION	13
	<i>4.3</i>	SOIL SA	AMPLING	13
	4.4	GROU	NDWATER SAMPLING	14
	4.5	SURVE	TY	14
	4.6	INVEST	TIGATION DERIVED WASTE	15
	4.7	QA/QC	,	15

5.0	RESULTS	16
	5.1 SOIL SAMPLING	16
	5.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING	16
6.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	18
	6.1 CONCLUSIONS	18
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS	<i>19</i>

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1	SITE LOCATION MAP
FIGURE 2	SITE LAYOUT MAP
FIGURE 3	SURROUNDING PROPERTIES ZONING MAP
FIGURE 4	SITE INVESTIGATION LOCATIONS MAP
FIGURE 5	NORTH-SOUTH GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION
FIGURE 6	WEST-EAST GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION
FIGURE 7	CLAY CONTACT ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP
FIGURE 8	GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP
FIGURE 9	ANALYTICAL RESULTS DETECTION SUMMARY
FIGURE 10	TCE ISOCONCENTRATION MAP
LIST OF TABLES	

TABLE 1	DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENTS
TABLE 2	GROUNDWATER SAMPLE INTERVAL SUMMARY
TABLE 3	ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP	

- APPENDIX B FACILITY PLAN OUTLINE
- APPENDIX C SOIL BORING LOGS
- APPENDIX D LAB ANALYTICAL REPORT

Environmental Resources Management

700 W. Virginia Street Suite 601 Milwaukee, WI 53204 414-289-9505 414-755-7076 (fax)

June 13, 2017

Tauren R. Beggs Hydrogeologist & Northeast Region Land Recycling Expert Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 2984 Shawano Ave Green Bay, WI 54313

RE: Site Investigation Report – Former Hamilton Industries Site, Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Beggs,

Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (ERM), on behalf of Fisher Scientific International, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc. (the "Client"), prepared this Site Investigation Report (SIR) that documents subsurface soil and groundwater investigations performed at the former Fisher Hamilton Scientific, Inc. (aka Hamilton Industries Site) ("the Site") located at 1316 East 18th Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin. The SIR has been prepared to satisfy the requirements of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 716.15 Site Investigation Report. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) required that a SIR be prepared and submitted to the agency within 60 days of completion of site investigation activities.

The investigative activities outlined in this report were completed in response to a letter received by the Client from the WDNR, dated November 18, 2016, requiring further investigation at the Site (BRRTS Activity #02-36-578316). ERM submitted a revised Site Investigation Work Plan on March 16th, 2017 and received approval from WDNR on March 22, 2017. This SIR documents the findings of the activities proposed in the work plan.

Should you have any questions or need additional assistance from ERM please feel free to contact me at (414) 977-4705.

Sincerely,

Mdely B-

David de Courcy-Bower, P.E. Senior Project Manager

_____ 12A

Denice Nelson Partner



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (ERM) was retained by Thermo Fisher Scientific (Thermo Fisher) to perform an initial site investigation of the Former Hamilton Industries Facility, located at 1316 18th Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin. The purpose of the initial investigation was to understand the extent of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) and lead detections previously observed at the Site.

The Site is currently vacant or covered with parking lots with the exception of one approximately 300-square foot brick building. The Site began operation in 1880 as a furniture manufacturing facility. The facility experienced growth and expansion through approximately 1960, at which time the factory had expanded to fill the size of the three-block area. Historical practices at the facility included the storage, handling, and incineration of solvents and other chemicals such as glue and paint. A building historically located just north of 17th Street was formerly used for waste solvent storage and two former fuel oil tanks were located in the south east of the Site.

Previous subsurface investigations have been conducted in the vicinity of the Site, both on and off-site, including July-August, 2016, October 2016, and November 2016 events. Sampling of groundwater from these events indicated concentrations of Trichloroethylene (TCE) in groundwater that exceeded Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) residual contaminant levels (RCLs). Sampling of soil from these events indicated one soil stockpile sample (SP-1) with concentrations of lead in soil that exceeded the WDNR soilto-groundwater RCL.

ERM installed soil borings and used the existing boring logs for previously installed locations to the south to determine that the site lithology consists of a shallow perched sand aquifer overlying silty clays and clays. Temporary wells and existing groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine the groundwater flow direction which was to the east, toward the East Twin River. The results of ERM's initial investigation indicate that TCE is the primary CVOC detected in groundwater and is present in concentrations ranging from nondetect to up to 964 ug/L. Break-down products of TCE (e.g. cis-1,2dichloroethene) were also detected in VAS-12, located near MW-02 where a "diesel-like" odor was observed during installation, and a light-non aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was observed during the most recent gauging event. The concentration of lead detected in the soils at SP-1 was determined to not have resulted in groundwater impacts based on the groundwater sampling at VAS-10.

Based on these data, ERM recommends further investigation of TCE impacts at the Former Hamilton Site, including the installation of permanent groundwater monitoring wells in the initial investigation areas and additional investigation of

soil and groundwater conditions north of 17th Street to further define the extent of TCE impacts.

2.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

Project Title: Former Hamilton Industries Facility, Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Project Purpose: Perform initial site investigation to understand the extent of CVOCs and lead detections previously detected at the Site.

2.1 SITE CONTACTS AND LOCATION

The following contact information is provided for the facility and environmental consultant:

Facility Representatives:	Robert Fetter Thermo Fisher Scientific 168 Third Avenue Waltham, MA 02451 781-622-1176 248-943-8487 (mobile) 781-622-1338 (fax) robert.fetter@thermofisher.com
	Rick Podlaski Thermo Fisher Scientific P.O. Box 17340 Stamford, CT 06907 (203) 428-6201 (office) (203) 536-7092 (mobile) rick.podlaski@thermofisher.com
Environmental Consultant:	David de Courcy-Bower Environmental Resources Management, Inc. 700 W. Virginia Street, Suite 601 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204 414-977-4705 (telephone) 414-289-9552 (fax) <u>david.decourcybower@erm.com</u>

Site Address: 1316 18th Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin.

Site Coordinates (WTM): x: 714709.8 y: 411274.5

Site Location: East half of Section 1, Township 19 North, Range 24 East in Manitowoc County. The location of the Site is shown on Figure 1, developed from the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle for Two Rivers, Wisconsin, dated 1978.

2.2 SITE SETTING

2.2.1 Site Description

The Site is located on approximately 13.2 acres of land situated on five parcels, primarily located between Jefferson Street and the East Twin River, north of 15th Street and south of 19th Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin. A copy of the Certified Survey Map for the Site is provided as Appendix A. The Site is divided into five separate parcels (A through E). Parcels A&B are smaller parking lots located to the north of 19th Street (PIN:05300004108007 & 05300004111001), the two largest parcels (C&D) are separated by 17th Street although both parcels are identified by the same parcel number (PIN:05300005203005), and Parcel E is another small parking lot located to the south of 17th Street and west of Jefferson Street (PIN:05300006601207). The Site layout is shown on Figure 2.

2.2.2 Surrounding Properties

Land use in the vicinity of the Site includes light industrial, municipal, commercial and residential land uses. The zoning of the Site and surrounding properties is presented on Figure 3. The East Twin River is located immediately to the east of the Site.

2.2.3 Topography and Hydrology

The Site is located at an elevation of approximately 590 feet above mean sea level, is generally flat, and slopes slightly to the east towards the East Twin River. Surface water at the Site also drains to the east via overland flow to the East Twin River. The overall topographic trend of the surrounding area also slopes to the east. The nearest surface water body is the East Twin River, bounding the Site to the east.

According to flood zone and National Wetland Inventory (NWI) data collected, the Site is not located within wetland delineated areas or the 100 or 500-year flood plains. Flood zone and NWI data was obtained by EDR from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, respectively. The mean elevation of Lake Michigan, the discharge water body of the East Twin River, is approximately 578.66 feet and therefore approximately several feet lower than the Site elevation and not likely to flood due to high river or lake water levels

2.2.4 Geology and Hydrogeology

According to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service web soil survey data for Manitowoc County, the surface soils in the vicinity of the Site are a combination of Oakville loamy fine sand and re-worked fill material consisting of sandy loam. The Oakville Loam is described

as a dark brown, excessively drained soil composed of fine to very fine eolianderived sand. Previous investigations in the vicinity of the Site encountered fill material overlying alluvial or flood plain deposits to at least 33 feet below ground surface and similar geologic conditions are expected beneath the Site. Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging between 5 and 20 feet below land surface. There are 6 United States Geological Survey groundwater wells located within 1 mile of the Site. Only one of these wells is located within 1/8 mile from the Site.

According to well driller's records in the area, the shallow subsurface is comprised of sand and clay deposits overlying limestone bedrock which is encountered between 100 and 140 feet below land surface.

3.0BACKGROUND INFORMATION3.1PROPERTY USE

3.1.1 *Current Property Use*

The Site is currently vacant or covered with parking lots with the exception of one approximately 300-square foot brick building. The purpose of this remaining brick building is as a pump house associated with City of Two Rivers water or sewer utilities and is located near the northeastern boundary of the Site. Along the shoreline of the East Twin River and north of 17th Street is a broken concrete platform. Along the East Twin River south of 17th street is a steel sheet pile wall along which is in a paved area, and according to historic aerial photographs, was used for the parking of cars during facility operations. The remainder of the Site is covered with vegetated soil. Three sewer manholes are located on the Site in line with 18th Street. A fire hydrant is located near the would-be intersection of 18th Street and East River Road.

3.1.2 Historical Property Use

The Site began operation as the J.E. Hamilton Holly Wood Type Company in 1880 and growth continued through approximately 1960. A plan outline of the facility and the approximate year each building was constructed is provided as Appendix B. The company grew and expanded its product line to include type cabinets and other furniture useful in the printing press room, then to furniture for dental and medical offices and labs, drafting tables and furnishings, and the first gas-powered clothes dryer. In 1917 the company switched from using wood to using steel to manufacture furnishings. The company changed its name to Hamilton Wood Type Manufacturing and then Hamilton Laboratory Solutions, manufacturer of laboratory furniture and fume hoods. By 1960 the factory had expanded to fill the size of the three-block area bounded as described above. The industrial history of the Site included the past use of and storage of oil, solvents and production-associated wastes.

3.2 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL INFORMATION

To determine past uses of the Site and surrounding properties, ERM reviewed historical sources of information such as aerial photographs and Sanborn maps.

3.2.1 Historical Timeline

1885: According to the 1885 Sanborn map, the Site was vacant land east of Jefferson Street. West of Jefferson Street, properties included private dwellings, a school, church and other miscellaneous small commercial buildings.

1891: According to the 1891 Sanborn map, the Site began to be developed with Hamilton Manufacturing along East River Street between 17th and 18th Streets

(Then called Walnut and Cedar Streets, respectively). Other properties included vacant land and private dwellings. The Fred Egger's veneer wood seating company had established operations to the northeast of the Site and continued in this operation through approximately 2005.

1898: According to the 1898 Sanborn map, the Site had expanded slightly toward Jefferson Street but still bounded by 17th and 18th Streets and the East Twin River.

1904: By 1904 (according to the Sanborn map), the Site had expanded west to Jefferson Street, and beyond 17th Street to the south and 18th Street to the north.

1913 to 1929: The Sanborn maps do not indicate significant change to site operations during this period.

1944: The Sanborn map for 1944 indicates further expansion to Site operations with building additions north of 18th Street and south of 16th Street.

1944 – 1967: Changes to the Sanborn maps during this period and a review of City of Two Rivers building permits indicate facility improvements in various portions of the property.

1974 – 1987: Facility burned hazardous wastes in their boilers from 1974 to 1987. Thereafter, the facility manifested and transported off-site all hazardous wastes.

1938 – 2010: Historical aerial photographs confirm the various improvements and existing facility operations through this time. The last large building improvement was completed south of 16th Street in 1960. By 2006 the neighboring Egger's facility had been demolished.

2012-2015: Operations at the facilities stopped and all of the facility buildings were demolished with the exception of a small, 200-square foot City Sewage Pumping Station.

Present: The property is primarily vacant land.

3.2.2 Discussion of Relevant Historical Environmental Issues/ Assessments/ Investigations

The following items were considered relevant to the current investigation based on a review of historical sources:

The presence or possible presence of two fuel oil tanks as shown on a 1959 insurance map. Based on discussions with facility personnel in 2004, the two fuel oil tanks were removed prior to the facility's acquisition of the property. The two tanks are depicted as being heating oil with capacities of 17,000 and

20,000 gallons. No other information could be found related to the tanks and it is unknown if these were ASTs, USTs or possibly rail-car tanks.

Historical practices at the facility included the use, storage, handling, and incineration of solvents and other chemicals such as glue and paint. Three former waste solvent tanks were historically located in Building 5 to the north of 17th Street. The tanks were formerly used to store waste solvents prior to incineration on-site in the facility's boilers. The tanks were reportedly cleaned out as part of the facility's actions to close out the tanks in accordance with its Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Transportation, Storage, Disposal Facility (TSDF) Part B permit closure plan.

Immediately south of the Thermo Fisher property is East River Street and the former Kahlenberg property located at 1316 E River Street. The 1316 E River Street property was previously operated for multiple manufacturing purposes that include manufacturing of gas engines, shoe polish, and pharmaceutical products. It is feasible that fuels and solvents were used in the manufacture of shoe polish and/or medical sutures at the 1316 E River St property.

3.3 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

ERM reviewed previous environmental reports associated with the focus area of this investigation. The following noteworthy items were identified through a review of the previous reports and additional historical sources:

In July-August 2016, the City of Two Rivers contracted with McMahon Engineers of Appleton, WI to advance three soil borings along the East River Street right-of-way south of the Site. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring and submitted to Synergy Laboratory in Appleton, WI for analysis of VOCs and metals. Two soil samples contained elevated concentrations of TCE above the WDNR's soil-to-groundwater pathway RCL and the metals arsenic, lead and mercury exceeding the WDNR's soil-togroundwater pathway RCL.

In October 2016, The City of Two Rivers performed two excavations on the Site as part of a water main repair. Excavated soils from both excavations were segregated from each excavation and isolated on plastic tarps. One split sample was collected from each soil pile (SP-1 and SP-2) by the City of Two Rivers' contractor, McMahon, and ERM. Samples collected by ERM were submitted to Pace Analytical of Green Bay, Wisconsin for analysis of RCRA metals and VOCs. VOCs were not detected within either ERM soil sample above method detection limits. Arsenic was detected in both samples, but at concentrations below the background threshold value (BTV) for arsenic in the area soils. Additional metals (cadmium and lead) were detected in ERM sample SP-2, but again were below the respective BTVs for both of these metals. Samples collected by McMahon were submitted to Synergy Environmental Lab of Appleton, Wisconsin for analysis of VOCs, RCRA metals. Concentrations of TCE and lead were detected within the soil sample collected from SP-1 at concentrations that slightly exceeded the WDNR soil-to-groundwater RCL and BTV for lead.

In November 2016, The City of Two Rivers conducted a Phase II ESA in the vicinity of the Site in November, 2016 (report dated February 16, 2017). The investigation included the installation of five groundwater monitoring wells in City-owned properties adjacent to and / or up-gradient of the Kahlenburg property, and along the southern property boundaries of the Thermo Fisher properties.

The results of the city's Phase II ESA indicated groundwater was impacted with CVOCs above the WDNR groundwater enforcement standard (ES), but that no other VOC or RCRA metals were observed above either the WDNR ES or preventive action limit (PAL). It should be noted that the reported exceedances of Barium in groundwater in the Phase II were based on an erroneous value for the PAL for Barium of 40 ug/l (the actual value is 400 ug/l).

4.0 METHODS OF INVESTIGATION

4.1 SUBSURFACE UTILITY CLEARANCE

Prior to initiation of the soil and groundwater investigation, ERM conducted a subsurface clearance protocol in attempt to identify any underground infrastructure in the proposed areas of the borings. The protocol included studying maps of the underground infrastructure and conducting public and private utility locates to identify underground utilities in areas where intrusive work was conducted.

4.2 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

ERM retained a licensed drilling contractor, Geoserve, Inc., to advance twelve borings to further define the lithology and groundwater flow direction at the Site. Ten of the borings were installed to a depth of approximately 30 feet below ground surface (ft bgs), as they are located at a higher ground surface elevation. The other two borings were installed to a depth of approximately 20 ft bgs. Soil borings were installed using a Geoprobe direct push drilling rig, with soil samples collected on a continuous basis using macro-core sleeves. Six of the borings were converted to temporary monitoring wells. All temporary wells were constructed of 1-inch Schedule 40 PVC slotted well screens and risers, silica sand filter packs and bentonite chip surface seals. Five of the wells were constructed with above grade PVC stick-up risers and caps, the sixth well, located in a parking lot, was finished with a flush-mount cover. The temporary groundwater monitoring wells were installed for the purpose of determining the groundwater elevation across the site and the groundwater flow direction. The temporary monitoring wells will be abandoned within 120 days of installation.

Once groundwater elevations were determined ERM conducted vertical aquifer sampling (VAS) immediately adjacent to each of the twelve boring locations. VAS was performed on a once-pass through process (screen point sampler), within five feet of the correlating soil boring location. Each screen point sample location was advanced to approximately the same total depth as the adjacent soil boring. Three discreet groundwater samples were attempted at each VAS location. The locations of the borings and VAS sample points are provided on the Site Investigation Locations Map; Figure 4.

4.3 SOIL SAMPLING

Geological logs were completed for each soil boring by ERM personnel, soil boring logs are available in Appendix C. Soil cores were field screened for the presence of VOCs using a photoionization detector (PID) equipped with an 11.7eV lamp and the headspace technique. The headspace technique included:

- Placing approximately 50 100 grams of a representative soil sample into a clean quart-sized plastic bag;
- Sealing, agitating, and allowing the sample to equilibrate for 10 to 15 minutes; and
- Measuring the concentration of vapors in the headspace above the soil sample by inserting the probe of the PID into the bag.

The PID is capable of semi-quantitatively measuring total VOC concentrations in parts per million by volume (ppmv) compared to an equivalent standard. A headspace reading of 1 ppmv or less is used as an indication of clean soil conditions.

4.4 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Based on the presence of nearby surface water bodies and change in topography within the Site boundaries, groundwater was estimated to potentially be present at a depth of approximately 5 to 20 ft bgs.

Once the groundwater elevation was determined, VAS was conducted within five feet of each of the twelve soil boring locations. VAS was accomplished using a once-pass through screen point sampler to minimize aquifer disturbance and cross contamination. At each location, attempts were made to collect a groundwater sample from three different intervals; one sample from 2.5 feet into the aquifer, one sample from 7.5 feet into the aquifer, and one sample from 12.5 feet into the aquifer. Groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of CVOCs (SW 846 Method 8260B), and RCRA Metals (VAS-10 only). Samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles of appropriate volume and preservation, stored in cooled packaging and dispatched to the laboratory with full chain of custody tracking documentation. ERM utilized Pace Analytical, a Wisconsin-certified environmental laboratory, with a standard turnaround of 10 business days for all sample analyses.

4.5 SURVEY

Upon completion of the soil borings and temporary wells, each location was surveyed by Capitol Survey Enterprises (CSE) to establish the horizontal location based on Wisconsin State Plane Coordinates (NAD83) and vertical elevation based on Wisconsin Zone South NAD83. Depth to groundwater measurements were taken in each well in order to provide a preliminary understanding of the groundwater flow direction in the investigation area.

4.6 INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE

Investigation derived waste (IDW) (e.g. soil cuttings, development and purge water, etc.) was placed into two DOT approved drums and retained at the Site for subsequent disposal.

4.7 QA/QC

A trip blank was analyzed for CVOCs for quality assurance / quality control purposes. New nitrile gloves were used between each sample location and between each sample collected to prevent cross contamination. Any sampling materials used during sample collection were new per each sample collected.

5.1 SOIL SAMPLING

ERM mobilized to the Site on April 24, 2017. Soil borings VAS-1 through VAS-12 were installed between April 24 and April 25, 2017. The soil encountered at the Site generally consisted of an approximately 9 to 16-foot thick fine grained sand unit, with fine grained clays, underlain by silts and silty clays. Generally, the sand unit was thicker (up to 16 ft) in the borings installed at the higher elevation compared to the 9 ft thick sand layer observed in the two borings installed at the lower elevations. The two borings located west across Jefferson Street (VAS-5 and VAS-6) had a deeper approximately 10-foot thick sand wedge within the silty clay unit. This sand wedge was not observed in any other borings. Geologic cross sections trending north to south and west to east are available as Figure 5 and Figure 6. A contour map showing the elevation of the upper most clay contact is presented in Figure 7. Soil boring logs are provided in Appendix C.

All soil cores were screened with the PID, and primarily resulted in readings of less than 0.2 ppm. The highest PID readings recorded were at boring location VAS-3, with a relatively low value of 12.8 ppm. No soil staining was observed in any of the borings.

5.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Temporary monitoring wells were installed in VAS-1, VAS-3, VAS-5, VAS-8, VAS-10, and VAS-11 (see Figure 4). After 24-hours the wells were gauged to determine the depth to water across the Site. The nearby monitoring wells installed by the City of Two Rivers during a separate, offsite Phase II environmental investigation were also gauged to contribute to the groundwater elevation profile. During gauging of the City's monitoring wells, 0.17-feet of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was detected in monitoring well MW-02. The groundwater at the Site was measured between approximately 582 to 589 feet above mean sea level, the elevation increasing with distance from the East Twin River indicating groundwater flows generally to the east, toward the East Twin River. A groundwater contour map is provided as Figure 8.

Upon determining the water level, the intervals for VAS sampling were determined. Three depth intervals were chosen for each of the twelve VAS locations. Generally, the depth intervals were selected to be approximately 2.5, 7.5 and 12.5 feet below the water table; however, based on observations of the lithology encountered during soil boring, the intervals were adjusted with the attempt to capture higher water producing zones. At each interval the sampling probe was left in place for 30-minutes to allow time for groundwater to

recharge. If after 30-minutes no water was present in the sampling probe at the interval, it was excluded.

As shown on Figures 5 and 6, the majority of the VAS sample intervals only produced sufficient groundwater to sample in the shallow sample interval, which usually corresponded to a sand unit; the two deeper intervals were generally within lower hydraulic conductivity clays and silts. This indicates that there is a shallow perched sand aquifer at the Site. Each groundwater sample was submitted to Pace Analytical of Green Bay, Wisconsin, for analysis of CVOCs. Groundwater from VAS-10 was also analyzed for RCRA Metals.

The results of the analyses showed that TCE is present in groundwater at concentrations above the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Preventative Action Limit (PAL) in samples VAS-1 (7', 12', & 17'), VAS-2 (15'), VAS-3 (15'), VAS-8 (14.5'), and VAS-12 (15' & 20'). The TCE concentration also exceeded the WAC Ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) in samples VAS-1 (12' & 17'), VAS-2 (15'), and VAS-3 (15'). The results also showed that cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-DCE) exceeded the WAC Ch. NR 140 PAL in sample VAS-12 (20'). TCE, cis-DCE and additional CVOCs were detected in some other samples, at concentrations below both their respective PALs and ESs. Additionally, barium was detected in sample VAS-10 (7') but at concentrations below the PAL and ES for barium. No other metals were detected in the sample. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is available in Table 3. A summary of analytical detection results is also presented on Figure 9, and a TCE iso-concentration map is presented on Figure 10.

Generally, the groundwater samples that had contaminants in exceedance of regulatory limits were located at the north-northeast of the investigated area.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS6.1 CONCLUSIONS

The primary conclusions of the initial site investigation of the Former Hamilton Industries site include:

- 1. The most transmissive groundwater is present in a shallow perched sand aquifer. The shallow sand unit seen near surface in the soil borings is underlain by a fine grained unit of clay and silt. Although the presence of the fine grained soil could impede the downward migration of contaminants, no samples were able to be collected from this unit to vertically delineate the groundwater impacts observed.
- 2. Monitoring well MW-02 (previously installed by the City of Two Rivers to the south of the Site) had a gauged thickness of LNAPL of 0.17-feet. A "diesel like" odor was recorded on the boring log. A review of historical documents has not clearly established a historic source of the LNAPL. In addition, the lateral extent of the LNAPL has not been fully delineated to the north, south and west of MW-02.
- 3. Groundwater sampling and analysis for CVOCs indicate that TCE is the primary CVOC detected in the groundwater samples. Concentrations of TCE above the WDNR ES were observed immediately to the south of 17th Street in VAS-1 (964 ug/l), VAS-2 (610 ug/l) and VAS-3 (503 ug/l). Concentrations of CVOCs detected at other VAS locations did not exceed the ES. The lateral extent of TCE has not been delineated to the north across 17th Street or in the vicinity of Building 5 located to the north of 17th Street. The vertical extent of TCE also has not been delineated due to the present of low conductivity silty clays and clays that precluded collection of deeper groundwater samples.
- 4. Lead was not detected in groundwater sampled from VAS-10 that was located in the vicinity of the soil sample SP-1 that slightly exceeded the WDNR soil-to-groundwater RCL and BTV for lead. This indicates that the concentration of lead detected in the soil has not resulted in groundwater impacts. No further action is requested for the lead detected at SP-1.

6.2 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on the results of the initial site investigation, ERM proposes conducting additional investigation activities at the Site to evaluate the LNAPL observed at MW-02 and further delineate the extent of CVOCs in groundwater to the north of 17th Street and to verify vertical extent with depth. The additional proposed investigation activities include:

Additional LNAPL Evaluation

- 1. Install additional monitoring wells to the north of MW-02 to delineate the extent of LNAPL observed in the well on the Site.
- 2. Perform an electromagnetic survey in the vicinity of the former heating oil tanks with capacities of 17,000 and 20,000 gallons to determine if they were USTs and were removed or abandoned in-place.

Additional CVOC Evaluation

- 1. Abandon the temporary well locations installed at the Site.
- 2. Install and sample permanent monitoring wells in the shallow perched aquifer across the Site to the south of 17th Street to confirm the nature and extent of TCE as delineated by the VAS sampling with permanent monitoring wells.
- 3. Install and sample permanent monitoring wells below the shallow perched aquifer to the south of 17th Street to provide vertical delineation of TCE detected in groundwater and confirm that downward migration of TCE has been limited by the presence of the silty-clay/clay layers.
- 4. Perform additional investigation to the north of 17th Street to delineate the horizontal extent of TCE observed at VAS-1, -2 and -3 and investigate the potential sources of the TCE in the vicinity of Building 5.

Within 60 days after submitting the Site Investigation Report, the proposed recommendations will be the basis of a supplemental investigation work plan that will be prepared and submitted to the WDNR for approval.

Figures









Phylogets/0383990 Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc Two Rivers Further Investiga. DCiDeliverables/TWORIVERS GIS/FIGURE 4-Site Investigations Location Map.mxd | REVISED: 05/30/2017 | SCALE: 1:1,750 DRAWN BY: GIS



AM, 28 ë ώ Ż ZO

INDUSTRIES NSIN O383990 OG Management	STOPE ***	GP-03* (ELEVATION ESTIMATED)
NSIN 0383990	INDUSTRIES	CHK'D BB
An Managamant	ISIN	0383990
	es Management	FIGURE 5

S



ΣO M 12:17









Tables

TABLE 1 **GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA** Former Hamilton Industries Site Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Well ID	Well TOC Elevation (ft amsl)	DTW (ft BTOC)	GW Elevation (ft amsl)		
ERM Wells:					
VAS-1	587.02	4.55	582.47		
VAS-3	600.32	15.13	585.19		
VAS-5	603.73	14.26	589.47		
VAS-8	601.88	14.48	587.4		
VAS-10	587.25	3.41	583.84		
VAS-11	597.3	11.64	585.66		
City Wells:					
MW-01	603.74	14.76	588.98		
MW-02*	602.44	13.46(DTP)/13.63(DTW)	588.954		
MW-03	597.5	11.54	585.96		
MW-04	590.45	4.24	586.21		
MW-05	585.88	0.65	585.23		

Notes:

ft amsl = Feet Above Mean Sea Level

ft btoc = Feet Below well Top of Casing

DTP = Depth to Product (LNAPL)

* = The groundwater elevation for MW-02 was calculated using a Corrected DTW value of 13.486'. The corrected value was caluclated by: [Corrected DTW = Measured DTW - (Denisty of LNAPL / Denisty of Water) x Measured Thickness of LNAPL]. The density of LNAPL was assumed at 0.9 g/cm3.

DTW = Depth To Groundwater Corrected DTW for MW-02 = 13.486

TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE INTERVAL SUMMARY Former Hamilton Industries Site

Two Rivers, Wisconsin

Well ID	Well TOC Elevation	GS Elevation	DTW	GW Elevation	Shallow GW Interval	Shallow GW Sample	Intermediate GW	Intermediate GW Sample	Deep GW Inteval	Deep GW Sample
weinib	(ft amsl)	(ft amsl)	(ft btoc)	(ft amsl)	(ft bgs)	Elevation (ft amsl)	Interval (ft bgs)	Elevation (ft amsl)	(ft bgs)	Elevation (ft amsl)
VAS-1	587.02	587.4	4.55	582.47	7	580.4	12	575.4	17	570.4
VAS-2*	-	596.3	-	-	15	581.3	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-3	600.32	599.3	15.13	585.19	15	584.3	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-4*	-	601.8	-	-	15	586.8	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-5	603.73	603.9	14.26	589.47	17	586.9	22	NA	27	576.9
VAS-6*	-	604.0	-	-	NS	NA	NS	NA	27	577.0
VAS-7*	-	602.0	-	-	15	587	22 (a)	580.0	NS	NA
VAS-8	601.88	600.3	14.48	587.4	14.5	585.8	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-9*	-	596.9	-	-	NS	NA	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-10	587.25	587.5	3.41	583.84	7	580.5	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-11	597.3	597.1	11.64	585.66	12	585.1	NS	NA	NS	NA
VAS-12* (b)	-	600.4	-	-	15	585.4	20	580.4	NS	NA

Notes:

GS Elevation = Ground Surfave Elevation in feet above mean sea level.

DTW = Depth to Groundwater

* = DTW data and GW sample intervals based off water level in nearest monitoring well.

GW = Groundwater

ft amsl = Feet Above Mean Sea Level

ft btoc = Feet Below Top of Casing

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface

NS = Sample interval did not produce sufficient groundwater, GW sample was not collected. At each interval 30 minutes was

allowed for GW recharge, and multiple depth adjustments were attempted.

NA = Not Applicable

(a) = Sample Interval only produced enough water to fill one of three sample vials.

(b) = GW sample interval selections based off water elevation in City of Two Rivers well MW-02.

TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS Former Hamilton Industries Site Two Rivers, Wisconsin

	Ch. NR 140 Preventive Action Limit	Ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard	VAS-1 (7')	VAS-1 (12')	VAS-1 (17')	VAS-2 (15')	VAS-3 (15')	VAS-4 (15')	VAS-5 (17')	VAS-5 (22')	VAS-5 (27')	VAS-6 (27')	VAS-7 (15')	VAS-7 (22')	VAS-8 (14.5')	VAS-10 (7')	VAS-11 (12')	VAS-12 (15')	VAS-12 (20')
Constituent	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/l	ug/L	ud/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	40	200	< 0.50	< 0.50	<5.0	5.3	5.8	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.5	5	< 0.20	< 0.20	<2.0	< 0.99	< 0.99	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	< 0.20	<0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane	85	850	< 0.24	< 0.24	<2.4	2.9 J	3.8 J	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24	< 0.24
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.7	7	< 0.41	< 0.41	<4.1	<2.1	<2.1	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41	< 0.41
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.5	5	< 0.17	<0.17	<1.7	< 0.84	< 0.84	< 0.17	< 0.17	< 0.17	< 0.17	<0.17	<0.17	<0.17	<0.17	< 0.17	< 0.17	<0.17	<0.17
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	7	70	< 0.26	<0.26	<2.6	<1.3	<1.3	< 0.26	< 0.26	< 0.26	< 0.26	<0.26	<0.26	< 0.26	1.1	< 0.26	< 0.26	0.65 J	9.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	20	100	< 0.26	< 0.26	<2.6	<1.3	<1.3	< 0.26	< 0.26	< 0.26	< 0.26	<0.26	< 0.26	<0.26	0.47 J	< 0.26	< 0.26	0.78 J	9.7
Tetrachloroethene	0.5	5	< 0.50	< 0.50	<5.0	<2.5	<2.5	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
Trichloroethene	0.5	5	3.9	20.4	964	610	503	< 0.33	< 0.33	< 0.33	< 0.33	< 0.33	0.38 J	0.44 J	2.6	0.44 J	< 0.33	2.9	1.6
Vinyl chloride	0.02	0.2	< 0.18	< 0.18	<1.8	< 0.88	< 0.88	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.18

Constituent	Ch. NR 140 Preventive Action Limit	Ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard	VAS-10 (7') ug/L
Arsenic	1	10	<5.4
Barium	400	2000	31.1
Cadmium	0.5	5	<1.3
Chromium	10	100	<2.5
Lead	1.5	15	<4.3
Selenium	10	50	<5.6
Silver	10	50	<3.2
Mercury	0.2	2	< 0.13

Notes:

Results are expressed as micrograms per liter (ug/L).

Bold = Constituent concentration exceeds Ch. NR 140 Preventative Action Limit.

Hatch = Constituent concentration exceeds Ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard
Appendices

Appendix A Certified Survey Map

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

Part of Lots 6, 7, 10, 11 and all of Lot 8 of Block 41, all of Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and part of Lots 2, 11 and 12 of Block 52, all of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Block 54, all of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of Block 55, part of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Block 66, all of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of Block 67, all of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Block 68, all of Lots 1 and part of Lots 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Block 70, part of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Block 69, parts of the Vacated East River Street, parts of the Vacated Eighteenth Street and part of the vacated Sixteenth Street all being part of the recorded plat of "Two Rivers", recorded in Volume 1, Plats, page 111, City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: North The following located in Block Forty—one (41) of the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat Graphic Scale thereof, according to the Recorded Plat of said City, NE Corner Section 1 T19N-R24E The South One Hundred (100) feet of Lots Six (6) and Seven (7), all of Lot Eight (8), the East Eleven (11) feet of the South One Hundred S89'31'13"E 2645.18' Six (106) feet of Lot 10; the West Fifteen (15) feet of the South One Hundred Six (106) feet of Lot Eleven (11) and the North Sixteen (16) Lot 3 feet of the South One Hundred Six (106) feet of the East Fourty-five (45) feet of Lot Eleven (11). N 1/4 Corner S89'31'00"E Section 1 T19N-R24E Lot 5 Lot 4 Lot 2 Lot 1 Street The following located in Block Fifty-two (52) of the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, 60.33' according to the Recorded Plat of said City; Fd. PK Nail -----Block 40 All of Lots Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7), Eight (8), Nine (9) and Ten (10); Block 41 S89'31'00"E δ Lot 4 All of Lot Twelve (12), except the Northerly Ten and one-quarter (10-1/4) inches of said Lot; Parcel B 31,80' S2015'25"E 151.65 S89'31'00"E 120.62' Z on 2,896 S.F. All of Lot Eleven (11), except the Northerly Ten and one-quarter (10-1/4) inches of said lot, but nevertheless including that portion of Block 42 0.07 Ac. said Northerly Ten and one-quarter (10-1/4) inches which lies to the West (not North or South) of the West wall of the concrete block efferse Lot 12 warehouse of Eggers Plywood Company located on said Lot Eleven (11); 2 Lot 6 Lot 7 Lot 8 Lot 10 <u>ш Lot 9</u> Lot 5 101. 'N89'31'00" All that portion of Lot Two (2) lying to the West (not North or South) of the West wall of said concrete block warehouse of Eggers Parcel A Plywood Company located on said Lot Two (2); 11.72 M_OE N0.00.00"E 21,348 S.F. δ 0.49 Ac. The portions of Lot Two (2) and Eleven (11) lying West of said concrete block warehouse wall constituting a strip of land extending Westerly from said wall to the West boundary of said Lots Two (2) and Eleven (11), said strip measuring approximately 64.65 feet North—South and **`** Easement Agreement 10.07 10,08 Lot 6 0.45 feet East—West at the Southerly end of the strip and 0.60 feet East—West at the Northerly end thereof, as more fully described in instrument recorded in Volume 318 of Deeds, page 209 in said County. (V2875 Rec. P75) (#24) SLot 11 30' N89'31'00"W 180.99 S89'31'10"E,109.28' The vacated portions of sidewalks adjoining certain Lots in said Block Fifty-two (52) and describes as follows: - CHE -NO'00'00 E NOO'00'E N89'31'00"W All that portion of the sidewalk on the Easterly side of Jefferson Street extending from the Westerly boundary line of Lot Six (6), Block Vacated -Nineteenth Street-Fifty-two (52), in the City of Two Rivers, according to the recorded plat of said City, Westerly a distance of Twenty (20) inches. .58.33 - 26.00'-Nineteenth Street All that portion of the sidewalk on the Southerly side of 19th Street extending from the Northerly boundary line of Lots Three (3), Four 30 1 30 2 1 (4), Five (5) and Six (6) of Block Fifty—two (52) in the City of Two Rivers, Wisconsin, Northerly a distance of Twenty (20) inches. S89'31'00"E 240.16 All of Block Fifty-four (54) in said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, according to the Gt St **Recorded Plat of said City.** 20' itèd portion o Nineteenth Street Lot 1 8.0 All of Block Fifty-five (55) in said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, according to the 0 Lot 2 Lot 1 50.75 Str **Recorded Plat of said City.** Paved Area The following located in Block Sixty—six (66) of said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, S89'35'00"E according to the Recorded Plat of said City; Lot 1 Lot 6 Lot 5 Lot 4 ш er 0.84 Lot 2 The South One Hundred (100) feet of Lot One (1) and the South One Hundred (100) feet of the East one-half (E1/2) of Lot Two (2). 0 Rive 0 Lot 3 8 5 Easement Agreemen All of Block Sixty-seven (67) in said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, according to the (V2875 Rec. P75) Recorded Plat of said City. Points withir (#24) walls not set .00 Existing All of Block Sixty-eight (68) in said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, according to the East /Building/ Lot 3 Recorded Plat of said City. (Eggers Plywoo 589 30 40 E 120.37 The following located in Block Sixty-nine (69) of said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, Block 52 Block 53 Block 51 according to the Recorded Plat of said City; Property line is 0.85' South of North Line of N89'30'40 All of Lot One (1) and all of Lots Two (2), Three (3) and Four (4) excepting those portions of said Lots Two (2), Three (3) and Four (4) conveyed to the City of Two Rivers as described in Volume 275 of Deeds, page 527, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Manitowoc Lot 4 30' Doc. #287711 Commonwealth 1.67 Lots 11 and 12 County, Wisconsin. Telephone Company utility easement over Lots 7, 8, 9 and 9 of Block 52 30' - 30' The following, located in Block Seventy (70) of said City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, known as the Original Plat thereof, (#17) according to the Recorded Plat of said City; Lot 12 Lot 7 Lot 8 Lot 9 Lot 10 Lot 11 Lot 12



Appendix B Facility Plan Outline



Appendix C Soil Boring Logs

			PROJECT: Thermo Fisher Sc	ientific			E	30	RING	G# VAS	5-1
			3352 128th Avenue Former Hamilton Industries Furth Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500	her Site	Inves	tigation	E	ERN	/ PRC	DJECT # (0383990
	EK DRI		CONTRACTOR Geoserve Inc	FRM	REPR	ESENT		SHE	ET 1 Br	OF 1	ner
			Woodstock, IL	OFFI	CE LO	CATION	l		M	ilwaukee, V	WI
	DRI DRI		G METHOD Direct Push	DATE	: STAI	RT			04	1/24/0207	
	DRI	LLIN	G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe		FINIS	SH			04	4/24/2017	
	HOF	RIZOI	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Feet)) BOR					20) ft	
		FAS	TING 2607666 542	DED.	EHOLE TH TO	UIAME WATER		IAI [°]	∠)▼ 6.:	in 5 ft	04/24/2017
	VEF		L DATUM(WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 587.4 ft	DEP	гн то	WATER	(FIN/	4L)	<u>√</u>		
										SAM	PLING DATA
	DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	_	_	_[Asphalt]		0.33 -						-
	-	585 -	SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; dry, tan, no staining, no odor	-					80	0	-
	_	-				SP			60/6		-
	— 5	_		-	_					0	_
	_	=	SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; wet, tan, no staining, no odor	₹	6.5 -				4/24	0	-
	_	- 500		-		SP			Ň		-
	- 10	_			- 10 -				/48	0.1	-
	_	_	SILT (ML) some sand, wet, brown to pale brown, no staining, no odor	_	10				36	0.1	-
	_	575 -		_							VAS-1 (12') [(11-13ft)]
	_	-							\$/48	0.1	-
	- 15	_		_	_	ML			36	1.5	-
	_	-		_						0.2	-
	_	570-		_					6/48	0.2	-
	-	-	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown, no staining, no odor		18.75 -	СН			с	0.1	-
	— 20 -	-			- 20 -						-
	_	 565		-						-	-
	_	_		_						-	-
	- 25	-		_	_						_
	-	_		_						-	-
5/8/17	_	560-									-
GDT (_	_		+							-
LATE.	- 30	-		F	-						-
TEMPI	_			ļ							-
ATA 7	-	555 – –		-						-	-
ERM [-	_								-	-
GPJ 1	REN	REMARKS:			ANALY	'SIS:					
SBLS											
POG											
30RING			Direct push geoprobe sample								

		9	3352 128th Avenue	PROJECT: Thermo Fisher S Former Hamilton Industries Fur	cientifi ther S	ic ite Inves	tigation	E	30	RIN	G#VA	S-2
	ER	M	Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500					E	ERN She	/ PR(ET 1	OJECT # 0 OF 1	0383990
	DRI DRI DRI		G CONTRACTOR Geose Woods G FOREMAN Eduard G METHOD Direct	rve, Inc tock, IL lo D. Push	ERI OFI DA	M REPR FICE LO TE: STAI	ESENT/ CATION RT	ATIVE I		В М 04	renna Bellr ilwaukee, V 4/25/2017	ner WI
	DRI	LLING	G EQUIPMENT Geopre	bbe		FINIS	SH			04	4/25/2017	
	HOF		NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 Sta	atePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee	1)) BO			Н :тер		30	D ft	
		EAS	TING 260749	92.674	DE				IAL)▼		04/25/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM (WI Zone South NA	ND83) ELEVATION 596.3 ft	DE	PTH TO	WATER	(FIN/	4L)	<u> </u>		
											SAM	IPLING DATA
	H NO F STRATA DESCRIPTION SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; some silt, some gravel, dry, brown, no staining, no odd					DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	-	 595	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; som	e silt, some gravel, dry, brown, no staining, no	odor	-	SP				0	-
	-	=	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; som	odor	2 -				72	0	-	
	_	-				_	SP			72/	0	-
	— 5	=	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; som	e silt, dry, brown, no staining, no odor, [saw ~2		- 5 -					0	_
	_	590- crushed white rock layer at 7.5' BGS]				_	SP			8/24	0	-
	-	-				-				~		-
	- 10	 I0 585 - - -<!--</td--><td></td><td>9 -</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>/48</td><td>0.1</td><td>-</td>				9 -				/48	0.1	-
						-				18		-
	- - 15 -					- - -				0/48		- - - VAS-2 (15') [(14-16ft)] -
	- - - 20	580				- 20 -				0/48		-
	- 20	- 575 -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist to wet, b	prown, no staining, no odor, [saw 2" reddish-bro	own	-				œ	0.1	-
	-	-				-				42/4	0.4	-
	-	_				_					0.1	-
	- 25	_				-	CL-ML			48	0.1	_
17	_	570-				_				42/	0.1	-
T 5/8/	_	-				-			\vdash			-
re.gd	- 30	_	CLAY (CH) soft moist raddish brow	n no staining no adar		29.75 -				3/48	0.1	-
MPLA ⁻	_	- 565 -		n, no staining, no odor		-	СН			48	0.1	-
TA TEI	_	=				+ 32 -						-
SM DA	_	-				-						-
PJ EF	REN	EMARKS:			LAF	3 ANALY	SIS:	I	<u> </u>		1	1
BLS.G												
S 901												
BORING				Direct push geoprobe sample								

		5	PROJECT: 3352 128th Avenue Former Hamilton Industries Fu	cientific		tigation		во	RIN	G # VAS	5-3
	ER	M	Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500		inves	ligation	:	ERN She	/ PRO	OJECT # (OF 1	0383990
	DRI	LLIN	G CONTRACTOR Geoserve, Inc	ERM	REPR	ESENT	ATIVE		В	renna Bellr	ner
	DRI		Woodstock, IL GEOREMAN Eduardo D	OFFI	CE LO	CATION	1		Μ	lilwaukee, \	NI
	DRI	LLIN	G METHOD Direct Push	DATE	: STA	RT			04	4/24/0207	
	DRI	LLIN	G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe		FINI	SH			04	4/24/2017	
	HOF	RIZO	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee	()) BORI	EHOLE	E DEPTH	+		30	Oft	
			RTHING 792431.999 NTING 2607256.725	BOR			IER	-1 ^ 1	2	in 5.5.4	04/04/2017
	VED		U DATUM (WI Zone South NAD83) CLEVATION 500.2 #) <u>▼</u> 1; ▽	5.5 IL	04/24/2017
	VLP	1107	ELEVATION 599.5 II		1110			T	<u> </u>	SAM	
	DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		рертн	NSCS	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	-	-	CLAYEY SAND (SC-SM) fine grained SAND; some silt, dry, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor	_		SC-SM			72	0.1	-
	- - 5	= 595 - -	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; dry to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor		3 -				/0/	0.7	-
	-	-		-					24/24	0.5	-
	-	590-		_		SP			ø	0.3	-
	- 10	-		-	-				30/4		_
										0.4	-
	- — 15	585 - =		¥	- 15.5 -	SD			30/48	0.2	- —VAS-3 (5') [(14-16ft)]
	-	=	SAND (SP) tine grained SAND; wet, dark tan, no staining, no odor		16 - 17 -	SM	بإيرايرا			12.8	-
	-	_	SILTY SAND (SM) fine grained SAND; wet, brown, no staining, no odor	/		СН			3/48	12.0	-
	-	- 580-	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown, no staining, no odor		18.5 -				36	10.6	-
	— 20 -	-	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor	_	_	CL-ML			/48	0.2	
	-	=	CLAY (CH) some silt, wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		22.5 -	СН			36	0.1	-
	— 25 -	575 - -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor						36/48	0	-
5/8/17	-	-		Ľ		CL-ML				0	-
DT 5	-	570		F					~	0	-
ATE.G	- 30	570- 30 _			-				8/45		
MPL	-	=	CLAY (CH) little silt, wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		31 -	СН			4	0	-
TA TE	-	=	- · · •		32 -					1	-
M DA	-	565 -		F							-
J ER	RFN	/ARk	Ś:					_			
G SBLS.GP				LAB	ANALY	'SIS:					
BORING LC			Direct push geoprobe sample								

			PROJECT: Thermo Fisher Sc	cientific			E	30	RIN	G# VAS	6-4
			3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-309-3500	her Site	e Inves	tigation	E	ERN	/ PR	OJECT # (0383990
	ER	M		EDM				SHE	ET 1	OF 1	
	DRI	LLING	Woodstock, IL		REPR CF I O		A IIVE J		B N	frenna Bellr 1ilwaukee, \	ner NI
	DRI		G FOREMAN Eduardo D. S METHOD Direct Push	DATE	E: STAI	RT	•		0	4/25/2017	
	DRI	LLING	G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe		FINIS	SH			0	4/25/2017	
	HOI	rizoi	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee)) BORI	EHOLE	DEPTI	Ч		3	0 ft	
		NOF	RTHING 792428.745	BOR	EHOLE	E DIAME	TER		2	in	
		EAS	TING 2607232.613	DEPT		WATER		IAL) <u>▼</u> 1	5 ft	04/25/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM (W 2016 COULT W 2007) ELEVATION 601.8 ft	DEP	ню	WATER		₹L) 	Ţ	SAM	
							Ū	ш			
	DЕРТН	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LO	SAMPLE TYP	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	_	_	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, dry, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor	_					~	0	
	_	600		-					48/48	0	
	- 5	-		_	_				m	0	_
	_	-		-					18/4		
		595 -		Ľ		SP				0	-
	_	_							~	0	-
	- 10	_		-	_				4/48		_
									2	0	-
	_	- 090								01	-
	_	_		_					4/48	0.1	
	- 15	=	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor		- 15 -	SP			Ñ	0.2	VAS-4 (15') [(14-16ft)]
	_	585 -	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown, no staining, no odor	_	10 -				~	0	-
	_	_		_		СН			5/48		-
	-	=	SANDY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown, no staining, no odor		19 -			1	ч	0	-
	— 20 -	_		_	-					0	-
	_	580-		-		CL-ML			6/48		
	_	_		-					n	0	-
	- 25	-	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown, no staining, no odor		24 - -						-
		_		-					8/48		-
8/17	L	575 –		F					4	0	-
DT 5/		_		Ľ		СН					-
TE.GL	- 30	_		F	_				3/48		_
MPLA	L	_		-					З	0	
-A TEI	L	570-		\rightarrow	32 -				<u> </u>	1	
A DAT	_	_		F							-
J ERN	REN		<u>s</u> .								
S.GP.	IXL!	v17313fN		LAB	ANALY	'SIS:					
SBL											
BORING LOC			Direct push geoprobe sample								

	FR	9 M	3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500 PROJECT: Thermo Fisher Sc Former Hamilton Industries Furth	ientific her Sit	; e Inves	tigation	E	BO ERN SHE	RINC	G # VAS	5-5 0383990
	DRI DRI DRI DRI		G CONTRACTOR Geoserve, Inc Woodstock, IL G FOREMAN Eduardo D. G METHOD Direct Push G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe	ERM OFF DAT	I REPR ICE LO E: STAI FINIS	ESENTA CATION RT SH	ATIVE	_	Bi M 04 04	renna Bellr ilwaukee, V 4/24/0207 4/24/2017	ner MI
	HOF VER	RIZOI NOF EAS RTICA	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee) RTHING 792374.081 RTING 2607040.446 NL DATUM (WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 603.9 ft)) BOR BOR DEP DEP	EHOLE EHOLE TH TO TH TO	DEPTH DIAME WATER WATER	I TER (INIT (FIN/	IAL AL)	30 2)⊈ 14 ⊻	D ft in 4 ft	04/24/2017
	DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		рертн	USCS	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	PLING DATA Observations / Remarks
	- - - - 5		[Ashpalt] SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; little gravel, trace silt, dry, dark brown, no staining, no odor SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; trace silt, dry, dark brown, no staining, no odor		0.33 - - - 2 - - - 4 -	SP SP			70/72	0.1	-
	-	-	SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; dry, dark tan, no staining, no odor	/	-	SP			24/24	0.1	-
	- 10 -	595 =	SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; dry, dark tan to dark orangish brown, iron oxide staining, no odor CLAY (CH) soft, dry to moist, brown, no staining, no odor		- 9 = 9.25 = - - - 11.5 =	SP CH			48/48	0	-
	- - 15	- 590 - -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown, no staining, no odor SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) wet, brown, no staining, no odor		- - 14 -	CL-ML CL-ML			30/48	0.2 0.1	-
	-	= - 585 -	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; some silt, little clay, wet, brown, no staining, no odor		- 16 - - -	0.5	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		36/48	0 0.1	- —VAS-5 (17') [(16-18ft)] - -
	20 			-	-	52			36/48	0.2 0.2	 - VAS-5 (22') [(21-23ft)] -
/17	- 25 -	580= = -	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; some silt, wet, brown, no staining, no odor SILT (ML) little sand, little clay, wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		- 24 - - 26 - -	SP			36/48	0.1	-
APLATE.GDT 5/8	- - 30	 575 	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown, no staining, no odor	-	- - 30 -	ML CH			48/48	0.1	- -
ERM DATA TEN	_	570- MARKS:								-	-
OG SBLS.GPJ	REN	/ARK	S:	LAB	ANALY	'SIS:					
BORING L			Direct push geoprobe sample								

		TITE	PROJECT:	iontifi				20			8-6
		9	3352 128th Avenue Holland MI 49424	her Sit	; e Inves	tigation					0383000
	FR	M	P: 616-399-3500					SHE	EET 1	OF 1	0303990
	DRI	LLINC	G CONTRACTOR Geoserve, Inc	ERM	1 REPR	ESENTA	ATIVE		Br	enna Bellr	ner
	וחח		Woodstock, IL	OFF	ICE LO	CATION	I		М	ilwaukee, V	WI
	DRI		G METHOD Direct Push	DAT	E: STA	RT			04	4/24/0207	
	DRI	LLINC	G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe		FINI	SH			04	/24/2017	
	HOF	RIZON	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee)) BOF	EHOLE	E DEPTH	ł		30) ft	
		NOF	RTHING 792323.777	BOF	EHOLE	E DIAME	TER		2	in	
		EAS	TING 2607033.624	DEP	тн то	WATER	(INIT	IAL	.) <u>▼</u> 12	2 ft	04/24/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM(WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 604.0 ft	DEP	тн то	WATER	(FIN/	AL)	Ā		
										SAM	IPLING DATA
	DEPTH	ELEVATION		DEPTH	NSCS	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks	
	_	-	[Asphalt]		0.33 -	SP					-
	-	-	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; trace silt, some gravel, dry, brown, no staining, no od	or	- 2 -				2	0	-
	-	-	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; trace silt, dry, brown, no staining, no odor	-	-				7/0/		-
	- 5	600-			_	SP				0	-
					- 6 -						-
	_	_	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; dry to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor		_	SP			4/24	0	-
	_	-			- 85 -	0.			Ň		-
	_	595 —	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, orangish brown, no staining, no odor		-				8	0.2	-
	- 10	-		-		СН			48/4	0	
	_				- - 12 -					0	-
	_	_	CLAY (CH) soft, wet, grayish brown, no staining, no odor		- 12	СН				0.1	-
	_	590							6/48	-	-
	- 15	-	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) wet, brown, no staining, no odor	-		CL-ML			ñ	0	
	_	-	CLAYEY SILT (CL-ML) wet, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor		- 16 -	<u></u>					-
	_	1		-	_ 19 _	CL-ML			/48	0	-
	_	585 -	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; some silt, wet, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odo	r	-				36	0	-
	— 20	-		-							_
	-	-		-	-				œ	0	-
	-	-		-	-	SP			36/4		-
	_	- 			_					0	-
	- 25	- 500								0	
	_	-		-	_				6/48	-	-
/17	_	-	SILT (ML) some sand wet gravish brown no staining no odor		- 27 -				Ř	0	VAS-6 (27') [(26-28ft)]
T 5/8	-	-		-	-					_	-
GD		575 -			_	ML			48	0	-
PLAT.	- 30				-				48/	0	-
TEMF	_	-			- 32 -						-
ATA	-	-			-						-
RMC	-	570-			-						-
ΡJΕ	REM	EMARKS:				/SIS:					
3LS.G											
GSE											
BORING LO			Direct push geoprobe sample								

				PROJECT: Thermo Fisher Sc	cientific			E	30	RIN	G#VA	S-7
			3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500	Former Hamilton Industries Furt	her Site	Inves	tigation	E	RN	I PR	OJECT #	0383990
	ER	M	F: 010-399-3500					5	SHE	ET 1	OF 1	
	DRI	LLING	G CONTRACTOR Geoserv Woodsto	⊭e, Inc ock, IL				ATIVE 1		B	renna Bellr Iilwaukee	mer
	DRI		FOREMAN Eduardo	D.	DATE	E: STAI	RT			0.	4/25/2017	VVI
	DRI		G EQUIPMENT Geoprob	De		FINIS	SH			0	4/25/2017	
	HO	RIZOI	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 Stat	ePlane Wisconsin South (US Feel)) BORI	HOLE	DEPTH	1		3	0 ft	
		NOF	RTHING 792238.	865	BOR	EHOLE	E DIAME	TER		2	in	
		EAS	TING 2607227	7.998	DEPT		WATER		IAL) <u>▼</u> 1:	5 ft	04/25/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM(WI Zone South NAD	83) ELEVATION 602.0 ft	DEP	ню	WATER	(FINA	\L) 	Ţ	SAM	
								g	ш			
	SILTY CLAY/CLAN) little conductors grouply day brown to statistics to add					DEPTH	NSCS	GRAPHIC LC	SAMPLE TYF	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	_	-	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) little sand, trace	gravel, dry, brown, no staining, no odor	_						0	-
	_						CL-ML			70/72		-
	- 5	5 –									0	_
	_	595 SAND (SP) fine grained SAND: drv to wet, dark tan, no staining, no odor, lwts at 15'								24/24	0	-
	_	 SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; dry to wet, dark tan, no staining, no odor, [wts at 15' BGS] 10 								~		-
	- 10									2/48	0.1	
	_	500-			L		SP			~		-
	_	-			_					m	0.2	-
	_	_			Ļ					24/48		-
	- 15 -	_				- 16 -					0.2	
	-	SANDY SILT (MLS) wet, brown, no staining, no odor					MIS			8	0	-
	_	_			-		IVILO			30/4		-
	- - 20	_	SILT (ML) trace sand, wet, brown, no	staining, no odor		19 -					0	-
	_	_			_		ML			8	0.2	-
	_	580-			-					45/4		VAS-7 (22') [(21-23ft)]
	_	_	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddis	sh brown, no staining, no odor		23 -					0.2	-
	- 25	_			-	_	СН			œ	0.1	_
8/17	_	- 575 -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to	gravish brown, no staining, no odor		27 -				48/4	0.1	-
3DT 5/6	_	-		o , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	-					8	0	-
-ATE.(- 30	30 –			F	-	CL-ML			36/4		L
TEMPL		570-				32 -					0	-
M DATA	_	_			F							-
3PJ ERI	RE	REMARKS:				ANALY	′SIS:					
SBLS.(
BORING LOG				Direct push geoprobe sample								

				PROJECT: Thermo Fisher	r Scie	entific		E	30	RIN	G # VAS	S-8
		Q	3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424	Former Hamilton Industries F	urthe	er Site Inve	estigation		ERM	M PR	OJECT # (0383990
	ER	M	P: 616-399-3500					3	SHE	EET 1	I OF 1	
	DRI	LLING	G CONTRACTOR Geose Woods	rve, Inc stock, II		ERM REP	RESENT	ATIVE		E	Brenna Bellr	ner
	DRI	LLING	G FOREMAN Eduard	do D.		OFFICE L	OCATIO ART	N		N O	/lilwaukee, \ \4/24/0207	/VI
	DRI DRI	LLIN(G METHOD Direct	Push obe		FIN	IISH			0	4/24/2017	
	HOF	RIZOI	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 St	atePlane Wisconsin South (US F	eet)) l	BOREHO	E DEPT	Ή		3	80 ft	
		NOF	RTHING 79224	7.348	Í	BOREHO	_E DIAM	ETER		2	? in	
		EAS	STING 26073	62.01	1	DEPTH T	O WATE	R (INIT	IAL	<u>.)</u> ▼ 1	4 ft	04/24/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM (WI Zone South NA	^(D83) ELEVATION 600.3 ft	1	DEPTH T	O WATE	R (FIN	AL)	Ā		
								0			SAM	PLING DATA
	DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRA	DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOC	SAMPLE TYPI	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks		
	-	600	SAND (SP) fine to medium grained BGS]	SAND; dry, dark tan, no staining, no odor, [V	Vet at 1	14' 				0/72	0	-
	- 5 -	_ 595 —				-				4	0.2	
					-	SP			24/24	0	-	
	- 10	-				_				/48	0.2	-
	_	590-				_				24	0.2	-
				-				48	0.1	-		
	- 15 -	15 SAND (SM) fine grained SAND; some silt, wet, brown, no staining, no odor SILT (ML) little sand, wet, brown, no staining, no odor					SM ML			36/	0.2	-
	-	-	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown, no st	aining, no odor		_	СН			36/48	0.2	-
	- 20	=	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown,	no staining, no odor							0.2	-
	_	580-				_				0/48	0.1	-
	_	-				-	CL-MI	-		Ř	0.1	-
7	— 25 - -	575 - - -								36/48	0.1	-
GDT 5/8/1	-	-	טבאד ני <i>רון א</i> טוג, וווטוא, גווטאו נס פר	aran orown, no staining, no 0001		-	СН			œ	0	-
LATE.	— 30 _	30 570-							48/4		-	
TEMP	-	-				32	+					-
RM DATA	_	-				_						-
GPJ EF	REN	ЛАRК	S:		I	LAB ANAI	YSIS:	1	-		1	
OG SBLS												
BORING L				Direct push geoprobe sample	9							

Sec: 12 cm Portice Handlion Industries Further Site Investigation DRILLING CONTRACTOR Reserve, Inc Witching Contractor Witching Contractor DRILLING FOREVAN Geogradia DRILING FOREVAN				PROJECT: Thermo Fisher Sc	ientific			E	30	RIN	G # VAS	S-9
EX.WL ENDELING Scheel 1041 DRILLING FORELAN Geosenvo, Inc. Woodstock, IL DRILLING FORELAN Woodstock, IL DRILLING FORELAN Sequence Public DRILLING FORELAN Scheel 1047 DRILING FORELAN Scheel 1047 DRILING FORELAN				3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500	her Site	Inves	tigation	E			OJECT # (0383990
DRULING VORTICAL DATUM (VML 598) Divide to build of Divide		EK DRI			ERM	DEDD	ESENT		SHE	EI 1	OF 1	nor
DRULING FOREMAN Eduardo D. DRULING FOREMAN Foregroups HORIZONTAL ADTUM/(NU Zone South NADB3) ELEVATION VERTICAL DATUM/(VI Zone South NADB3) ELEVATION VERTICAL DATUM/(VI Zone South NADB3) ELEVATION STRATA DESCRIPTION Full Full STRATA DESCRIPTION Full STRATA DESCRIPTION Full STRATA DESCRIPTION Full Stratt DESCRIPTION		DRI		Woodstock, IL	OFFI			≺…v∟ I		N	filwaukee. \	WI
DRILLING EQUIPMENT Geoprobe FINSH 0425/2017 HORIZZONTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 State) Park Visconsin South (US Feet) BOREHOLE DAMETER 2 in NORTHING 729248.878 BOREHOLE DAMETER 2 in STRATOR 200750.0555 DEPTH TO WATER (INITIAL) 0425/2017 VERTICAL DATUM(WI Zone South NADSI) ELEVATION 56.9 H DEPTH TO WATER (INITIAL) 0 Image: Strato South NADSI) ELEVATION 56.9 H DEPTH TO WATER (INITIAL) 0 Image: Strato South NADSI Strato South Inte still dot, dot town, to staining, ro oddr 1 5P 0 0 Image: South South South South Inte still dot, dot town, no staining, ro oddr - 5P 0 0 0 Image: South South Inte still dot, dot town, no staining, ro oddr - 5P 0 0 0 Image: South South Inte still dots in constanting, no oddr - - - - 0 - 0 Image: South South Inte still dots in constaining, ro oddr - - - - - - - - 0 - -<		DRI		G FOREMAN Eduardo D.	DATE	STA	RT			0	4/25/2017	
HORIZONTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee) BOREHOLE DEFTH 30 n NORTHING 72249.878 21 n DESTRUCT 2 DATUM (NUZ 200500.55) DEPTH TO WATER (INTRULY 04252017 VERTICAL DATUM (NUZ 2006 South NADR3) ELEVATION 350.0 DEPTH TO WATER (INTRULY 04252017 Image: State of the general SAMP, Intro at data in a state of the stat		DRI		G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe		FINI	SH			0	4/25/2017	
EASTING 792248.978 EASTING 207500.955 VERTICAL DATUM(WI Zone South NADB3) ELEVATION 5000 5000.057 1 1 1 <		HOF	rizoi	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee)) BORI	HOLE	E DEPTH	1		3	0 ft	
EASTING 2807500.2655 DEFTH TO WATER (INITIALITY 04/25/2017 VERTICAL DATUM(WI Zone South NA083) ELEVATION 596.9 ft DEPTH TO WATER (INITIALITY 04/25/2017 Image: South NA083 (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, data boox, no satisfing, no oder Image: South NA083 (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, data boox, no satisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, data boox, no satisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to data tan, no statisfing, no oder Image: Spin (SP) flag gamed SAND (Itils sit, ery, town to edata tan, no statisfing, no			NOF	RTHING 792249.878	BOR	EHOLE	E DIAME	TER		2	in	
VERTICAL DATUM (WI 20nd South NAUSS) ELEVATION 566.9 ft DEPTH TO WATER (FINAL) V F SMAPLING DATA SAMPLING DATA F STRATA DESCRIPTION F SMAPLING DATA SMAPLING DATA STRATA DESCRIPTION F SP 0 SMAPLING DATA STRATA DESCRIPTION F SP 0 SMAPLING DATA STRATA DESCRIPTION F SP 0 SSMAP SP SP 0 SP 0 SSMAP SP SP 0 SP 0 SSMAP SP CLAVEY SAMP (SC) most, brown to date ten, no ataling, no odor SP 0.1 0 SSMAP SP 0.1 SP 0.1 0 SSMAP SP 0.1 SP 0.1 0 SSMAP SP <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>EAS</td><td>STING 2607500.955</td><td>DEPT</td><td>тн то</td><td>WATER</td><td>(INIT</td><td>IAL)</td><td>▼</td><td></td><td>04/25/2017</td></t<>			EAS	STING 2607500.955	DEPT	тн то	WATER	(INIT	IAL)	▼		04/25/2017
Number of the second		VEF	RTICA	AL DATUM ^(WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 596.9 ft	DEP	тн то	WATER	(FINA	AL)	Ā		
Image: Strata DESCRIPTION I											SAM	PLING DATA
SAMD (SP) fine gained SAND, little all, dy, dark forom, no staining, no odor 1 SP 0 506 SAMD (SP) fine gained SAND, little all, dy, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor 7,5 SC 0 506 SAMD (SP) fine gained SAND, little all, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 7,5 SC 0 506 SAMD (SP) fine gained SAND, little all, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 7,5 SC 0 506 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to noist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 11 CLAMI 80 506 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to noist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 11 CLAMI 80 0 506 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to graytish brown, no staining, no odor 17 CLAMI 80 0 506 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to redstith brown 17 0 10 0 20 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to redstith brown 17 80 0 0 20 506 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to redstith brown 17 10 10 10 20 506 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to redstith brown 17 10 10 10 20 506 0 0 0 0 0 0 506 0 0 <td< td=""><td></td><td>DEPTH</td><td>ELEVATION</td><td>STRATA DESCRIPTION</td><td></td><td>DEPTH</td><td>nscs</td><td>GRAPHIC LOG</td><td>SAMPLE TYPE</td><td>RECOVERY</td><td>PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp</td><td>Observations / Remarks</td></td<>		DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
505 SAND (SP) line grained SAND; little sit, edy, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 5 500 CLAYEY SAND (SC) most, brown, no staining, no odor 7,5 500 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to most, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 10 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to most, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 500 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to most, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 11 SP 0 15 0 500 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor 11 15 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to modeleb brown 11 20 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to modeleb brown 17 20 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to modeleb brown 17 20 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to modeleb brown 17 20 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to modeleb brown 17 20 Grad 17 20 Grad 18 21 Grad 10 22 Grad 11 23 Grad 11 24 Grad 11 25 Grad 12 30 Grad 13 32 Grad 14 40 Grad 14		-	=	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, dry, dark brown, no staining, no odor		1 -	SP					-
SP SP 0 SMD (SP) fine grained SAND; liftle sit, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 CH W (CH) soft, where tan, no staining, no odor 10 SMD (SP) fine grained SAND; liftle sit, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 CH 10 SP 0 10 CLAY (CH) soft, where tan, no staining, no odor 0 11 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to graystah brown, no staining, no odor 11 115 SP 0 116 SP 0 117 SP 0 118 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to graystah brown 117 119 SP 0 120 SP 0 130 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 17 141 SP 0 153 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 17 164 SP 0 175 SP 0 184 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 17 198 0 0 199 0 0 199 0 0 199 0 0 199 0 0 199 0 190 0		-	595 -	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, dry, brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor	-					2	0	-
10 50 0 0 0 2AMD (SP) finds gamed SAND; fittice sitt, most, dark tan, no staining, no odor 7.5 SC 0 0 CLAY (CH) colt, day to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 0 10 CLAY (CH) colt, day to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 0 10 CLAY (CH) colt, day to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 0 15 SP 0 0 0 16 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to gravith brown 0 0 17 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 27 SE 0 0 28 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 29 0		-	_		-		0.0			70/7		-
CLAYEY SAND (SC) moist, brown, no staining, no odor 7,5 SC 0 SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; title all, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 0 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 0 SB SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to grayish brown to reddish brown 0 0 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) Soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 Image: Silty CLAY (CH) Soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 0 0 <		- 5	_			_	5P				0	-
S00 CLAYEY SAND (SC) molat, brown, no staining, no odor 7.5 SC 0 10 CLAY (CH) soft, drive attaining, no odor 9 CH 90 0 11 CLAY (CH) soft, drive taining, no odor 11 9 CH 90 15 SBD CLAY (CH) soft, molat, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor 11 0.1 15 SBD CLAY (CH) soft, molat, brown to reddish brown 17 9 0 16 SBD CLAY (CH) soft, molat, brown to reddish brown 17 9 0 20 575 0 0 0 0 21 SBD CLAY (CH) soft, molat, brown to reddish brown 17 9 0 20 575 0 0 0 0 20 575 0 0 0 0 20 575 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 30 565 0 58 0 0 31 BANALYSIS: LAB ANALYSIS: LAB ANALYSIS:			_		_					+	-	-
AND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 0 SP (N (N 0 10 SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor 11 (CH (N (N 0 585 SILTY CLAY (CH MJ) molst, brown to gray/sh brown, no staining, no odor 11 CL-ML (N (N 0 10 SB CLAY (CH) soft, molst, brown to gray/sh brown, no staining, no odor 17 (CL-ML (N (N 15 SB CLAY (CH) soft, molst, brown to reddish brown 17 (CL-ML (N (N 20 CLAY (CH) soft, molst, brown to reddish brown 17 (CH (N (N (N 20 CLAY (CH) soft, molst, brown to reddish brown 17 (CH (N (N (N 20 CLAY (CH) soft, molst, brown to reddish brown 17 (CH (N (N (N 20 S75 S S (CH (N (N (N 21 S S S (CH (N (N (N 23 S S S (CH (N (N (N 23 S S S S S S 10 <		-	590-	CLAYEY SAND (SC) moist, brown, no staining, no odor		7 -	SC _	1111		21/2	0	-
10 CLAY (CH) soft, dry to molet, dark tan, no staining, no odor 11 CH 9 0 555 SLTY CLAY (CLML) molet, brown to grayleth brown, no staining, no odor 11 CL-ML 9 0 15 CLAY (CH) soft, molet, brown to grayleth brown, no staining, no odor 17 9 0 0.1 20 CLAY (CH) soft, molet, brown to reddiah brown 17 9 0 0.1 20 575 0.1 0 0 0 20 575 0.1 0 0 0 20 575 0.1 0 0 0 20 575 0.1 0 0 0 30 565 0 0 0 0 30 565 0 0 0 0 30 565 0 0 0 0 30 32 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 <		-	CLAYEY SAND (SC) moist, brown, no staining, no odor				SP					-
CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no dox 11 CL-ML 88 0 15 0.1 0.1 0.1 15 0.1 0.1 15 0.1 0.1 16 0.1 0.1 17 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 11 0.1 0.1 12 0.1 0.1 13 0.1 0.1 14 0.1 0.1 15 0.1 0.1 16 0.1 0.1 17 0.1 0.1 18 0 0.1 19 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1 10 0.1 0.1		SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; little silt, moist, dark tan, no staining, no odor				- 9 -	СН			/48	0	-
SBB SiL I CLAY (CL-ML) mole, drown to reddish brown 15 0.1 15 0.1 16 0.1 17 0 17 0 10 0 10 0 10 0 10 0 11 0 12 0 13 0 14 0 15 0 15 0 16 0 17 0 18 0 19 0 10 0 <t< td=""><td></td><td>_</td><td>=</td><td></td><td></td><td>11 -</td><td>••••</td><td></td><td></td><td>36</td><td>0</td><td>-</td></t<>		_	=			11 -	••••			36	0	-
Image: state of the state					-						-	-
15 0.1 0.1 580 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 17 8r/r/r 0.1 20 0.1 0.1 0.1 20 0.1 0.1 0.1 25 0 0 0 570 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 565 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 36		-	_		-					48	0.1	-
100 0.1 580 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 20 17 17 1878 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 20 0.1 21 0.1 25 0.1 575 0.1 30 0.1 30 32		- 15	_			_	CL-IML			34/	0.1	-
580 CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to reddish brown 20 0.1 575 0.1 575 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 577 0 30 0 565 32 32 0 33 0 565 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0<		-	_		_							-
- - <td></td> <td>-</td> <td>580-</td> <td>CLAY (CH) soft moist brown to reddish brown</td> <td></td> <td>17 -</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>ထု</td> <td>0.1</td> <td>-</td>		-	580-	CLAY (CH) soft moist brown to reddish brown		17 -				ထု	0.1	-
- - <td></td> <td>-</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>34/4</td> <td></td> <td>-</td>		-	_		-					34/4		-
25 - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - </td <td></td> <td>- 20</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>0.1</td> <td>-</td>		- 20	_		-						0.1	-
575- -		_ 20	_		_						0	-
- - <td></td> <td>_</td> <td>575 -</td> <td></td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>8/48</td> <td></td> <td>-</td>		_	575 -		_					8/48		-
Image: constraint of the second se		_	-		_					4	0	-
THIS TO THE PLANE		- 25	_		-		СН					-
100 100 <td></td> <td>- 25</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1/48</td> <td></td> <td>-</td>		- 25	_			-				1/48		-
REMARKS:	17	-	570-		_					48	0	-
1 30 - - 87.90 0 - 565 - - - - - - 8 0 - - - - - 565 - - - - - - 8 0 - - - - - 565 - - - - - - 8 - - - - - - 90 - - - - - - 8 - - - - - - 90 - - - - - - 8 - - - - - - 90 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - <td>T 5/8,</td> <td>-</td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td>F</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>- </td> <td>-</td>	T 5/8,	-	-		F						-	-
30 - </td <td>GD</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>F</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>48</td> <td>0</td> <td>-</td>	GD				F	_				48	0	-
565 32 REMARKS: LAB ANALYSIS:	PLATI	- 30 -	_		Ē					36/	0	-
TOTOME - - - - REMARKS: LAB ANALYSIS:	TEM	_	565 -			32 -					-	-
REMARKS: Direct push geoprobe sample	DATA	-	-		F							-
REMARKS: Direct push geoprobe sample	ERMI	_	_									-
Direct push geoprobe sample	GPJ 1	REN	MARK	(S:	LAB		/SIS:					
Direct push geoprobe sample	SBLS.											
Direct push geoprobe sample	90											
	ORING L			Direct push geoprobe sample								

		9	PROJECT: 3352 128th Avenue Holland, MI 49424	ientific her Sit	: e Inves	tigation	E	30 ERM		G # VAS	5-10
	ER	M	P: 616-399-3500				5	SHE	EET 1	OF 1	
	DRI DRI DRI DRI		G CONTRACTOR Geoserve, Inc Woodstock, IL G FOREMAN Eduardo D. G METHOD Direct Push G EQUIPMENT Geoprobe	ERM OFF DAT	I REPR ICE LO E: STA FINI:	ESENTA CATION RT SH	ATIVE		Br M 04	renna Bellr ilwaukee, \ I/24/0207 I/24/2017	ner WI
	HO	rizoi	NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Feel)) BOR	EHOLE	DEPTH	ł		20) ft	
	VEF	NOF EAS RTICA	RTHING 792241.654 STING 2607661.017 SL DATUM (WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 587.5 ft	BOR DEP DEP	EHOLE TH TO TH TO	E DIAME WATER WATER	TER (INIT (FIN/	IAL AL)	2∶) <u>▼</u> 61 ⊻	in ft	04/24/2017
			•				(1)			SAM	IPLING DATA
	DEPTH	ELEVATION	STRATA DESCRIPTION		DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	-	= - 585 - -	Asphalt] SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; dry, tan, no staining, no odor		0.33 - - - -	SP			70/72	0	-
	5 - -		SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; wet, tan, no staining, no odor		 - 6 - -	SP			24/24	0.1	 - VAS-10 (7') [(6-8ft)] -
	- 10 -	-	SILT (ML) little sand, wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		- 9 - - 118 -	ML			36/48	0.1 0	-
	-	575 - - - -	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor CLAYEY SILT (CL-ML) wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor	-	- 14 -	СН			36/48	0.2	-
	15 - -	- 570-			 - - 18.5 -	CL-ML			36/48	0.2	-
	- - 20 -	-	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		- - 20 - -	CL-ML				0.1	-
	- - 25	565 - - -		-	-						-
5/8/17	-	- - 560-		-	-						-
PLATE.GDT	- 30 -	-		-	-						-
RM DATA TEM	-	- 555 - - -			-						-
SBLS.GPJ EF	REN	MARK	S:	LAB	ANALY	′SIS:	1			1	
BORING LOG			Direct push geoprobe sample								

		9	3352 128th Avenue Former Hamilton Industries Furt	ientific her Site	e Inves	tigation	E	30	RIN	G # VAS	5-11
	ER	M	Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500			0	E	ERN She	/ PR(EET 1	OJECT # (OF 1	0383990
	DRI DRI DRI DRI		G CONTRACTOR Geoserve, Inc Woodstock, IL G FOREMAN Eduardo D. G METHOD Direct Push G FOLIPMENT Geoprope	ERM OFFI DATE	REPR CE LO E: STAF	ESENT/ CATION RT	ATIVE I		B M 04	renna Bellr lilwaukee, \ 4/24/0207 4/24/2017	ner WI
	HOP		NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 StatePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee)) BOR	EHOLE	DEPTH	+		30	0 ft	
		NOF EAS	RTHING 792070.284 STING 2607505.193	BOR DEP	EHOLE TH TO	DIAME WATER	TER (INIT	AL	2) <u>▼</u> 1:	in 2 ft	04/24/2017
	VEF	RTICA	L DATUM (WI Zone South NAD83) ELEVATION 597.1 ft	DEP	ГН ТО	WATER	(FINA	L)	¥	SAM	PLING DATA
	NOLL STRATA DESCRIPTION						GRAPHIC LOG	SAMPLE TYPE	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	-		SAND (SP) fine to medium grained SAND; trace silt, trace gravel, dry to moist, brown dark tan, no staining	n to					60/60	0	- - -
	5 -	_ _ 590—	[see some black angular gravel pieces]	_	_	SP			24/36	0	-
	- - 10	- 10 _							24/48	0	- -
	-	585 -	Wet, [see very coarse sand from 12-13', with black gravel]	¥						0.1	—VAS-11 (12') [(11-13ft)]
	- 15	 SILT (ML) some sand, wet, brown, no staining, no odor CLAY (CH) soft, moist to wet, brown, no staining, no odor 							42/48	0.1	-
	-		SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist to wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor	-	10.5 _	CL-ML			36/48	0.1	- - -
	— 20 - -	_ _ 575 —	CLAY (CH) soft, trace silt, wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor	_		СН			42/48	0	
	- 25 -	-	CLAY (CH) soft moist brown to reddish brown no staining no odor	_	- 26 -	СН			36/48	0	-
JT 5/8/17	-	570 -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) wet, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		27 –	CL-ML				0	
TEMPLATE.GL	— 30 - -		CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor			CH CL-ML			48/48	0	-
RM DATA T	-	-	SILIT CLAT (CL-ML) MOIST, DROWN TO GRAVISH DROWN, NO STAINING, NO ODOR		~=						
GPJ E	REN	MARK	íS:	LAB	ANALY	SIS:	I				
G SBLS											
BORING LO			Direct push geoprobe sample								

		9	3352 128th Avenue	PROJECT: Thermo Fisher S Former Hamilton Industries Fu	Scientifi rther Si	c ite Inves	tigation	E	30	RIN	G#VAS	5-12
	ER	M	Holland, MI 49424 P: 616-399-3500				0	E	ERN She	/ PRO EET 1	OJECT # 0 OF 1	0383990
	DRII DRII DRII		G CONTRACTOR Geose Woods G FOREMAN Eduard G METHOD Direct	rve, Inc tock, IL do D. Push	ERN OFF DAT	M REPR FICE LO FE: STAF	ESENT/ CATION RT	ATIVE		B M 04	renna Bellr ilwaukee, \ 4/25/2017	ner WI
	DRI		G EQUIPMENT Geopre	bbe		FINIS	SH			04	4/25/2017	
	HOF		NTAL DATUM (NAD 1983 Sta	atePlane Wisconsin South (US Fee	e)) BOF					30) ft in	
		EAS	STING 260736	53.204	DEF	PTH TO	WATER	ILNIT	IAL) <u>▼</u> 1:	5 ft	04/25/2017
	VER	RTICA	L DATUM (WI Zone South NA	D83) ELEVATION 600.4 ft	DEF	РТН ТО	WATER	(FINA	۹L)	Ţ		
								(D			SAM	IPLING DATA
	рертн	ELEVATION	STRA	TA DESCRIPTION		DEPTH	nscs	GRAPHIC LOC	SAMPLE TYP	RECOVERY	PID (ppm) 10.6 eV Lamp	Observations / Remarks
	-	600	SAND (SP) fine grained SAND; dry,	brown to dark tan, no staining, no odor		-				70/72	0	-
	- 5 -	 595 -								/24	0	-
	_	 [see crushed white rock at 8.5' BGS]				_	SP			48 12	0	-
	— 10 - -	590— —				_				21/	0	-
	- - - 15	-	2. W.		1	- - 15.25 -		44444		27/48	0.1 0.1	- - —VAS-12 (15') [(14-16ft)]
	_	-	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist to wet, b	prown to grayish brown, no staining, no odor	/	_	CL-ML			3/48	0.1	-
	- 20 -	580-	CLAY (CH) soft, moist, brown to red	dish brown, no staining, no odor		_ 20				эё —	0.1	-
	_	-				_	СН			36/48	0	-
17	25 - -	- 575 - -	SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) moist, brown t	to grayish brown, no staining, no odor		 26 				36/48	0	-
E.GDT 5/8/	- 30	-				_	CL-ML			/48	0	-
A TEMPLAT.	-	30 570-			_ - 32 -				36,	0	-	
RM DAT	_	-				-						-
SBLS.GPJ E	REM	MARKS:			LAB	3 ANALY	SIS:					
BORING LOG				Direct push geoprobe sample								

Appendix D Lab Analytical Report



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

May 09, 2017

David deCourcy-Bower ERM, Inc. 700 West Virginia Street Milwaukee, WI 53204

RE: Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV Pace Project No.: 40149151

Dear David deCourcy-Bower:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 29, 2017. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Day Milent

Dan Milewsky dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com (920)469-2436 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Brenna Bellmer, ERM, INC.





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky UST Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 12064 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157 Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
40149151001	VAS-4 (15')	Water	04/26/17 09:50	04/29/17 08:15
40149151002	VAS-3 (15')	Water	04/26/17 11:00	04/29/17 08:15
40149151003	VAS-2 (15')	Water	04/26/17 13:15	04/29/17 08:15
40149151004	VAS-7 (22')	Water	04/26/17 14:00	04/29/17 08:15
40149151005	VAS-7 (15')	Water	04/26/17 14:15	04/29/17 08:15
40149151006	VAS-8 (14.5')	Water	04/26/17 15:00	04/29/17 08:15
40149151007	VAS-11 (12')	Water	04/27/17 09:30	04/29/17 08:15
0149151008	VAS-12 (20')	Water	04/27/17 10:30	04/29/17 08:15
0149151009	VAS-12 (15')	Water	04/27/17 11:00	04/29/17 08:15
0149151010	VAS-6 (27')	Water	04/27/17 11:30	04/29/17 08:15
0149151011	VAS-5 (27')	Water	04/27/17 12:30	04/29/17 08:15
0149151012	VAS-5 (22')	Water	04/27/17 12:40	04/29/17 08:15
40149151013	VAS-5 (17')	Water	04/27/17 13:00	04/29/17 08:15
40149151014	VAS-1 (17')	Water	04/27/17 14:30	04/29/17 08:15
40149151015	VAS-1 (12')	Water	04/27/17 14:50	04/29/17 08:15
0149151016	VAS-1 (7')	Water	04/27/17 15:15	04/29/17 08:15
0149151017	VAS-10 (7')	Water	04/28/17 09:30	04/29/17 08:15
0149151018	TRIP BLANK	Water	04/28/17 00:00	04/29/17 08:15



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIVPace Project No.:40149151

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
40149151001	VAS-4 (15')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151002	VAS-3 (15')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151003	VAS-2 (15')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151004	VAS-7 (22')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151005	VAS-7 (15')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151006	VAS-8 (14.5')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151007	VAS-11 (12')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151008	VAS-12 (20')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151009	VAS-12 (15')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151010	VAS-6 (27')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151011	VAS-5 (27')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151012	VAS-5 (22')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151013	VAS-5 (17')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151014	VAS-1 (17')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151015	VAS-1 (12')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151016	VAS-1 (7')	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151017	VAS-10 (7')	EPA 6010	DLB	7	PASI-G
		EPA 7470	AJT	1	PASI-G
		EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G
40149151018	TRIP BLANK	EPA 8260	LAP	13	PASI-G



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 4014

40149151		
40149151		

Sample: VAS-4 (15')	Lab ID:	Collected: 04/26/17 09:50			Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water				
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 10:45	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 10:45	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 10:45	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 10:45	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 10:45	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 10:45	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 10:45	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 10:45	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 10:45	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 10:45	156-60-5	
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 10:45	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 10:45	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 10:45	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-3 (15')	Lab ID:	40149151002	Collecte	d: 04/26/17	7 11:00	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	5.8	ug/L	5.0	2.5	5		05/03/17 17:23	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.99	ug/L	5.0	0.99	5		05/03/17 17:23	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	3.8J	ug/L	5.0	1.2	5		05/03/17 17:23	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<2.1	ug/L	5.0	2.1	5		05/03/17 17:23	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.84	ug/L	5.0	0.84	5		05/03/17 17:23	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<2.5	ug/L	5.0	2.5	5		05/03/17 17:23	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	503	ug/L	5.0	1.7	5		05/03/17 17:23	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.88	ug/L	5.0	0.88	5		05/03/17 17:23	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.3	ug/L	5.0	1.3	5		05/03/17 17:23	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.3	ug/L	5.0	1.3	5		05/03/17 17:23	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	87	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:23	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	101	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:23	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	103	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:23	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-2 (15')	Lab ID:	40149151003	Collected	d: 04/26/17	7 13:15	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	5.3	ug/L	5.0	2.5	5		05/03/17 17:45	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.99	ug/L	5.0	0.99	5		05/03/17 17:45	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.9J	ug/L	5.0	1.2	5		05/03/17 17:45	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<2.1	ug/L	5.0	2.1	5		05/03/17 17:45	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.84	ug/L	5.0	0.84	5		05/03/17 17:45	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<2.5	ug/L	5.0	2.5	5		05/03/17 17:45	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	610	ug/L	5.0	1.7	5		05/03/17 17:45	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.88	ug/L	5.0	0.88	5		05/03/17 17:45	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.3	ug/L	5.0	1.3	5		05/03/17 17:45	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.3	ug/L	5.0	1.3	5		05/03/17 17:45	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	84	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:45	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	101	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:45	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	102	%	70-130		5		05/03/17 17:45	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-7 (22')	Lab ID: 40149151004		Collected: 04/26/17 14:00			Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 07:52	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 07:52	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 07:52	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 07:52	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 07:52	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 07:52	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	0.44J	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 07:52	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 07:52	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 07:52	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 07:52	156-60-5	
Surrogates		Ū							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	89	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 07:52	460-00-4	HS,pH
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	103	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 07:52	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 07:52	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-7 (15')	Lab ID:	40149151005	Collecte	d: 04/26/17	7 14:15	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:36	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 08:36	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 08:36	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 08:36	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 08:36	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:36	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	0.38J	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 08:36	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 08:36	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:36	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:36	156-60-5	
Surrogates		Ū							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	88	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:36	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	100	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:36	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:36	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-8 (14.5')	Lab ID:	40149151006	Collected	d: 04/26/17	7 15:00	Received: 04	l/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:58	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 08:58	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 08:58	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 08:58	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 08:58	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:58	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	2.6	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 08:58	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 08:58	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	1.1	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:58	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.47J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:58	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:58	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	100	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:58	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	96	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:58	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 401

40149151

Sample: VAS-11 (12')	Lab ID:	40149151007	Collected	d: 04/27/17	7 09:30	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:14	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 08:14	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 08:14	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 08:14	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 08:14	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 08:14	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 08:14	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 08:14	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:14	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 08:14	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:14	460-00-4	HS,pH
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	100	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:14	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	99	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 08:14	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.:

: 40149151

Sample: VAS-12 (20')	Lab ID:	40149151008	Collecte	d: 04/27/17	7 10:30	Received: 04	/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 13:20	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 13:20	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 13:20	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 13:20	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 13:20	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 13:20	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	1.6	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 13:20	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 13:20	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	9.6	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 13:20	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	9.7	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 13:20	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	89	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:20	460-00-4	HS,pH
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	102	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:20	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:20	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.:

o.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-12 (15')	Lab ID:	40149151009	Collected	d: 04/27/17	7 11:00	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 13:42	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 13:42	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 13:42	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 13:42	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 13:42	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 13:42	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	2.9	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 13:42	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 13:42	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.65J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 13:42	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.78J	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 13:42	156-60-5	
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	83	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:42	460-00-4	pН
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	104	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:42	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	100	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 13:42	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-6 (27')	Lab ID: 40149151010		Collected: 04/27/17 11:30			Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qua
8260 MSV	Analytical	Analytical Method: EPA 8260							
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 14:04	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 14:04	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 14:04	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 14:04	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 14:04	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 14:04	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 14:04	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 14:04	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 14:04	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 14:04	156-60-5	
Surrogates		U U							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	87	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:04	460-00-4	pН
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	103	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:04	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:04	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-5 (27')	Lab ID: 40149151011		Collected: 04/27/17 12:30			Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical Method: EPA 8260								
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 14:26	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 14:26	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 14:26	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 14:26	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 14:26	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 14:26	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 14:26	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 14:26	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 14:26	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 14:26	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:26	460-00-4	pН
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:26	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	99	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 14:26	2037-26-5	



CAS No.

Qual

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-5 (22') Lab ID: 40149151012 Collected: 04/27/17 12:40 Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water Results Units LOQ LOD DF Parameters Prepared Analyzed 8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 05/03/17 14:48 71-55-6 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 1.0 0.20 05/03/17 14:48 79-00-5 ug/L 1 05/03/17 14:48 75-34-3 1.1 Dichloroothono -0 24 ua/l 10 0.24 1

<0.24	ug/∟	1.0	0.24	I	05/03/17 14:48	10-04-0	
<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1	05/03/17 14:48	75-35-4	
<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1	05/03/17 14:48	107-06-2	
<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1	05/03/17 14:48	127-18-4	
<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1	05/03/17 14:48	79-01-6	
<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1	05/03/17 14:48	75-01-4	
<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	05/03/17 14:48	156-59-2	
<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1	05/03/17 14:48	156-60-5	
84	%	70-130		1	05/03/17 14:48	460-00-4	pН
101	%	70-130		1	05/03/17 14:48	1868-53-7	
100	%	70-130		1	05/03/17 14:48	2037-26-5	
	<0.24 <0.41 <0.17 <0.50 <0.33 <0.18 <0.26 <0.26 84 101 100	<0.24	<0.24	<0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 84 % 70-130 101 % 70-130 100 % 70-130	<0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 84 % 70-130 1 1 101 % 70-130 1 1 100 % 70-130 1 1	< 0.24ug/L1.0 0.24 1 $05/03/17$ 14.46 < 0.41 ug/L1.0 0.41 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.17 ug/L1.0 0.17 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.17 ug/L1.0 0.17 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.50 ug/L1.0 0.17 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.33 ug/L1.0 0.50 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.33 ug/L1.0 0.33 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.26 ug/L1.0 0.26 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.26 ug/L1.0 0.26 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 < 0.26 ug/L1.0 0.26 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 84 % $70-130$ 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 101 % $70-130$ 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48 100 % $70-130$ 1 $05/03/17$ 14.48	40.24 10 1.0 0.24 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{75-35-4}$ 40.11 10 0.41 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{75-35-4}$ 40.17 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.17 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{107-06-2}$ 40.33 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.50 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{127-18-4}$ 40.33 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.33 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{79-01-6}$ 40.18 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.26 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{75-01-4}$ 40.26 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.26 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{156-59-2}$ 40.26 $\mathbf{ug/L}$ 1.0 0.26 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{156-60-5}$ 84 $\%$ $\mathbf{70-130}$ 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{1660-00-4}$ 101 $\%$ $\mathbf{70-130}$ 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{1868-53-7}$ 100 $\%$ $\mathbf{70-130}$ 1 $\mathbf{05/03/17}$ 14.48 $\mathbf{2037-26-5}$



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-5 (17')	Lab ID:	40149151013	Collecte	d: 04/27/17	7 13:00	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical Method: EPA 8260								
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 15:10	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 15:10	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 15:10	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 15:10	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 15:10	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 15:10	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 15:10	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 15:10	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 15:10	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 15:10	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	82	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 15:10	460-00-4	рН
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	103	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 15:10	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 15:10	2037-26-5	


Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-1 (17')	Lab ID:	40149151014	Collected	l: 04/27/17 14:30		Received: 04	l/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<5.0	ug/L	10.0	5.0	10		05/04/17 12:18	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<2.0	ug/L	10.0	2.0	10		05/04/17 12:18	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<2.4	ug/L	10.0	2.4	10		05/04/17 12:18	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<4.1	ug/L	10.0	4.1	10		05/04/17 12:18	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<1.7	ug/L	10.0	1.7	10		05/04/17 12:18	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<5.0	ug/L	10.0	5.0	10		05/04/17 12:18	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	964	ug/L	10.0	3.3	10		05/04/17 12:18	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<1.8	ug/L	10.0	1.8	10		05/04/17 12:18	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<2.6	ug/L	10.0	2.6	10		05/04/17 12:18	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<2.6	ug/L	10.0	2.6	10		05/04/17 12:18	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	85	%	70-130		10		05/04/17 12:18	460-00-4	HS,pH
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	102	%	70-130		10		05/04/17 12:18	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	98	%	70-130		10		05/04/17 12:18	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-1 (12')	Lab ID:	40149151015	Collecte	d: 04/27/17	7 14:50	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:56	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 11:56	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 11:56	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 11:56	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 11:56	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:56	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	20.4	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 11:56	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 11:56	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:56	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:56	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	87	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:56	460-00-4	рН
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	103	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:56	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	99	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:56	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Sample: VAS-1 (7')	Lab ID:	40149151016	Collected	d: 04/27/17	7 15:15	Received: 04	4/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:33	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 11:33	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 11:33	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 11:33	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 11:33	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:33	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	3.9	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 11:33	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 11:33	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:33	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:33	156-60-5	
Surrogates		-							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	87	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:33	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:33	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	98	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:33	2037-26-5	



. . .

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

. 40140151

....

.

I ace I	TOJECT NO	401431
0		· ¬ 1\

Sample: VAS-10 (7')	Lab ID: 40149151017		Collected: 04/28/17 09:30) Received: 04/	atrix: Water		
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010 MET ICP, Dissolved	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010						
Arsenic, Dissolved	<5.4	ug/L	20.0	5.4	1		05/04/17 14:59	7440-38-2	
Barium, Dissolved	31.1	ug/L	5.0	1.5	1		05/04/17 14:59	7440-39-3	
Cadmium, Dissolved	<1.3	ug/L	5.0	1.3	1		05/04/17 14:59	7440-43-9	
Chromium, Dissolved	<2.5	ug/L	10.0	2.5	1		05/04/17 14:59	7440-47-3	
Lead, Dissolved	<4.3	ug/L	13.0	4.3	1		05/04/17 14:59	7439-92-1	
Selenium, Dissolved	<5.6	ug/L	20.0	5.6	1		05/04/17 14:59	7782-49-2	
Silver, Dissolved	<3.2	ug/L	10.0	3.2	1		05/04/17 14:59	7440-22-4	
7470 Mercury, Dissolved	Analytical	Method: EPA 7	470 Prepa	ration Methe	od: EP	A 7470			
Mercury, Dissolved	<0.13	ug/L	0.42	0.13	1	05/05/17 12:45	05/08/17 10:55	7439-97-6	
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	260						
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:11	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/04/17 11:11	79-00-5	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/04/17 11:11	75-34-3	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/04/17 11:11	75-35-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/04/17 11:11	107-06-2	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/04/17 11:11	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	0.44J	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/04/17 11:11	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/04/17 11:11	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:11	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/04/17 11:11	156-60-5	
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	82	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:11	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	102	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:11	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	101	%	70-130		1		05/04/17 11:11	2037-26-5	



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace

Lab ID:	40149151018	Collected	d: 04/28/17	7 00:00	Received: 04	/29/17 08:15 Ma	atrix: Water	
sults	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
Analytical	Method: EPA 82	260						
<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 17:01	71-55-6	
<0.20	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		05/03/17 17:01	79-00-5	
<0.24	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		05/03/17 17:01	75-34-3	
<0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		05/03/17 17:01	75-35-4	
<0.17	ug/L	1.0	0.17	1		05/03/17 17:01	107-06-2	
<0.50	ug/L	1.0	0.50	1		05/03/17 17:01	127-18-4	
<0.33	ug/L	1.0	0.33	1		05/03/17 17:01	79-01-6	
<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		05/03/17 17:01	75-01-4	
<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 17:01	156-59-2	
<0.26	ug/L	1.0	0.26	1		05/03/17 17:01	156-60-5	
87	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 17:01	460-00-4	
101	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 17:01	1868-53-7	
102	%	70-130		1		05/03/17 17:01	2037-26-5	
	Lab ID: sults <0.50 <0.20 <0.24 <0.41 <0.17 <0.50 <0.33 <0.18 <0.26 <0.26 87 101 102	Lab ID: 40149151018 sults Units Analytical Method: EPA 82 <0.50	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collecter sults Units LOQ Analytical Method: EPA 8260 <0.50	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collected: 04/28/17 sults Units LOQ LOD Analytical Method: EPA 8260 - - <0.50	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collected: 04/28/17 00:00 sults Units LOQ LOD DF Analytical Method: EPA 8260	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collected: 04/28/17 00:00 Received: 04 sults Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analytical Method: EPA 8260 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 <0.26 ug/L 1.0 1 1	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collected: 04/28/17 00:00 Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Main sults Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Collected: 0.50 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 05/03/17 17:01 <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 05/03/17 17:01 <	Lab ID: 40149151018 Collected: 04/28/17 00:00 Received: 04/29/17 08:15 Matrix: Water sults Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Analytical Method: EPA 8260 EPA 8260 05/03/17 17:01 71-55-6 <0.20



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

Silver, Dissolved

QC Batch:	254468		Analysis Met	nod: El	PA 6010	
QC Batch Method:	EPA 6010		Analysis Des	alysis Description: ICP Metals, Trace, Dissolve		issolved
Associated Lab Sa	amples: 40149151017					
METHOD BLANK:	1500441		Matrix:	Water		
Associated Lab Samples: 40149151017						
			Blank	Reporting		
Para	ameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
Arsenic, Dissolved		ug/L	<5.4	20.0	05/04/17 13:45	
Barium, Dissolved		ug/L	<1.5	5.0	05/04/17 13:45	
Cadmium, Dissolve	ed	ug/L	<1.3	5.0	05/04/17 13:45	
Chromium, Dissolv	ved	ug/L	<2.5	10.0	05/04/17 13:45	
Lead, Dissolved		ug/L	<4.3	13.0	05/04/17 13:45	
Selenium, Dissolve	ed	ug/L	<5.6	20.0	05/04/17 13:45	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1500442

ug/L

		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
Arsenic, Dissolved	ug/L	500	475	95	80-120	
Barium, Dissolved	ug/L	500	516	103	80-120	
Cadmium, Dissolved	ug/L	500	513	103	80-120	
Chromium, Dissolved	ug/L	500	521	104	80-120	
Lead, Dissolved	ug/L	500	497	99	80-120	
Selenium, Dissolved	ug/L	500	490	98	80-120	
Silver, Dissolved	ug/L	250	250	100	80-120	

<3.2

10.0 05/04/17 13:45

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPI	IATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1500443 1500444											
			MS	MSD								
		40148754025	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Arsenic, Dissolved	ug/L	<5.4	500	500	504	520	100	104	75-125	3	20	
Barium, Dissolved	ug/L	526	500	500	1050	1080	105	110	75-125	3	20	
Cadmium, Dissolved	ug/L	<1.3	500	500	525	542	105	108	75-125	3	20	
Chromium, Dissolved	ug/L	<2.5	500	500	524	542	105	108	75-125	3	20	
Lead, Dissolved	ug/L	<4.3	500	500	505	522	101	104	75-125	3	20	
Selenium, Dissolved	ug/L	<5.6	500	500	515	537	103	107	75-125	4	20	
Silver, Dissolved	ug/L	<3.2	250	250	242	241	97	96	75-125	0	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



Project: 0383990 THERMO	O FISHER-TWO RI	V									
Pace Project No.: 40149151											
QC Batch: 254762		Analysis	Method:	E	PA 7470						
QC Batch Method: EPA 7470		Analysis	Descript	ion: 7	470 Mercury	Dissolved					
Associated Lab Samples: 40149151	017										
METHOD BLANK: 1502089		Ma	atrix: Wat	ter							
Associated Lab Samples: 40149151	017										
		Blank	R	eporting							
Parameter	Units	Result		Limit	Analyz	ed	Qualifiers				
Mercury, Dissolved	ug/L	<0).13	0.42	05/08/17	10:06					
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:	1502090										
-		Spike	LCS	5	LCS	% Rec	;				
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Resu	llt	% Rec	Limits	Qi	ualifiers	-		
Mercury, Dissolved	ug/L	5		4.7	94	85	-115				
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUF	PLICATE: 15020	91		1502092							
		MS	MSD					_			
Demonster	40149033001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	0
		Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Kec	% Kec		RPD	KPD	Qual
Mercury, Dissolved ug	/L <0.13	5	5	4.9	4.9	98	99	85-115	1	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project:	0383990 T	HERMO FISHER-TWO RI	V				
Pace Project No.:	40149151						
QC Batch:	254337		Analysis Meth	iod: El	PA 8260		
QC Batch Method:	EPA 826	0	Analysis Desc	cription: 82	260 MSV		
Associated Lab Samp	ples: 40 40 40	0149151001, 40149151002 0149151008, 40149151009 0149151015, 40149151016	, 40149151003, 40 , 40149151010, 40 , 40149151017, 40)149151004, 4()149151011, 4()149151018	0149151005, 40149 0149151012, 40149	9151006, 4014915100 9151013, 4014915101)7, 4,
METHOD BLANK:	1499948		Matrix:	Water			
Associated Lab Samp	ples: 40 40 40)149151001, 40149151002)149151008, 40149151009)149151015, 40149151016	, 40149151003, 40 , 40149151010, 40 , 40149151017, 40)149151004, 4()149151011, 4()149151018	0149151005, 40149 0149151012, 40149	9151006, 4014915100 9151013, 4014915101)7, 4,
			Blank	Reporting			
Parame	eter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane)	ug/L	<0.50	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	;	ug/L	<0.20	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
1,1-Dichloroethane		ug/L	<0.24	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
1,1-Dichloroethene		ug/L	<0.41	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
1,2-Dichloroethane		ug/L	<0.17	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethen	e	ug/L	<0.26	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
Tetrachloroethene		ug/L	<0.50	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	ene	ug/L	<0.26	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
Trichloroethene		ug/L	<0.33	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
Vinyl chloride		ug/L	<0.18	1.0	05/03/17 07:27		
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne (S)	%	85	70-130	05/03/17 07:27		
Dibromofluoromethar	ne (S)	%	98	70-130	05/03/17 07:27		
Toluene-d8 (S)		%	103	70-130	05/03/17 07:27		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1499949

Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCS % Rec	% Rec Limits	Qualifiers
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	ug/L	50	52.0	104	70-131	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	50	47.5	95	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	46.2	92	70-133	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	47.6	95	70-130	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	48.4	97	70-130	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	47.5	95	69-130	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	50	49.9	100	70-138	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	46.6	93	70-131	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	50	53.8	108	70-130	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	50	52.4	105	49-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%			98	70-130	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%			102	70-130	
Toluene-d8 (S)	%			97	70-130	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIK		ATE: 14999	53		1499954							
			MS	MSD								
	4	40149183001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	0.56J	50	50	50.6	51.3	100	102	70-134	1	20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.20	50	50	46.4	48.2	93	96	70-130	4	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.24	50	50	44.2	44.6	88	89	70-134	1	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.41	50	50	46.1	46.2	92	92	68-136	0	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.17	50	50	45.6	45.8	91	92	70-130	1	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.26	50	50	46.6	46.8	93	94	61-140	1	20	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	3.7	50	50	52.3	54.1	97	101	70-148	3	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.26	50	50	45.8	45.9	92	92	70-133	0	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	<0.33	50	50	51.6	52.5	103	105	70-131	2	20	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	<0.18	50	50	51.2	50.0	102	100	49-133	2	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%						99	100	70-130			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%						103	101	70-130			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%						97	101	70-130			

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



QUALIFIERS

Project: 0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIV

Pace Project No.: 40149151

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

HS Results are from sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).

pH Post-analysis pH measurement indicates insufficient VOA sample preservation.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:0383990 THERMO FISHER-TWO RIVPace Project No.:40149151

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
40149151017	VAS-10 (7')	EPA 6010	254468		
40149151017	VAS-10 (7')	EPA 7470	254762	EPA 7470	254796
40149151001	VAS-4 (15')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151002	VAS-3 (15')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151003	VAS-2 (15')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151004	VAS-7 (22')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151005	VAS-7 (15')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151006	VAS-8 (14.5')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151007	VAS-11 (12')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151008	VAS-12 (20')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151009	VAS-12 (15')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151010	VAS-6 (27')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151011	VAS-5 (27')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151012	VAS-5 (22')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151013	VAS-5 (17')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151014	VAS-1 (17')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151015	VAS-1 (12')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151016	VAS-1 (7')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151017	VAS-10 (7')	EPA 8260	254337		
40149151018	TRIP BLANK	EPA 8260	254337		

	(Please Print Clearly)	1						Ţ	JPPER MID	VEST R	EGION		Page 1	of 5
Company Name:	ERM		/	• /			I.	A	AN: 612-607	-1700	WI: 920-469-2436	(1)	HAIMI	of 3
Branch/Location	: Milwankee		1-	Pace	Ana	lytical ~				. 1		- Mo	199151	e 29
Project Contact:	David de Couray - Bor	vel	/		99 99 99 . _F a	ICCHOUS_COIN				Y	Quote #:			Paç
Phone:	414-977-4705		444 A	CHA	١N	OF C	US	TOD	YC		Mail To Contact:			
Project Number:	0383990		A=None	B=HCL C=	H2SO4	*Preservation C D=HNO3 E=0	odes Di Water I	F=Methanol	G=NaOH	1	Mail To Company:			
Project Name:	Thermo Fisher-Two	Rived	H=Sodium	Bisulfate Soluti	on	I=Sodium Thios	ulfate J	I=Other			Mail To Address:			
Project State:	Wisconsin		FILTERED7 (YES/NO)	Y/N	N									
Sampled By (Prir	11: Brenne-Belluer	P	PRESERVATI	ON Pick Latter	B						Invoice To Contact:	ERM	Rolling Med	adoms
Sampled By (Sig	n): BrenBell					5				1	Invoice To Company:		<u> </u>	44974 (Million Anno 1997) - Anno 1997 (Million Anno 1997) - Anno 1997 (Million Anno 1997) - Anno 1997 (Million
PO #:	Reg Pro	ulatory ogram:	anin dalam dalam katalah katal	Se la		B					Invoice To Address:		адааруунда дарууна араддаг тогоос тогдогдон тогоос тогоос тараан тогоос тогоос тогоос тогоос тогоос тогоос того	
Data Package	Options MS/MSD	Matrix (Codes			Kar								
	evel III On your sample B = Bi (billable) C = C	r W = ota DW narcoal GW	▪ Water ' = Drinking Wa ' = Ground Wat	iter (2) ter (2)	$\dot{\circ}$	17					Invoice To Phone:		*****	
EPA Le	vel IV NOT needed on S = So	l SW	= Surface Wat / = Waste Wate	ter S	0	R .					CLIENT		OMMENTS	Drofile #
PACE LAB #	CLIENT FIELD ID	COLLECTIC	= Wipe		$\left \mathcal{O} \right $	NZ N					CLIENT	(Lab	Use Only)	Frome #
001 V	·45-4 (15')	124/17 0	950 G	W	X			++-			n an	3-1	10 mLy B	1
002 1	MAS- 3 KNAN (151)	1 10	00 GI	3	X		<u> </u>	<u> </u>					1	n an
003 1	1AS-2 (151)	12	315 GI	$\frac{\sim}{2}$	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$		-						J	
004	1AS-7 (22)	14	00 6	W	X						only 2 vial	(1-40 ml B	
005 V	MS-7 (15)	14	115 GI	W	X					1			1	
006 1	1AS-8 (14.5')	V 15	30 6	W	X.					1				
007	1AS-11 (12) 4	127/17 09	30 GL	U	\mathbf{X}						extremely turbed			
008 V	AS-12 (20')	1 10	30 G	W	X						ettremely turbid			
004 V	AS-12 (151)	1 14	00 Gl	N	\mathbf{X}						turbid			***
OP V	AS-6 (27)	110	50 G	W	X,						turbid			
0(1 V	MAS-5 (27.)	1 12	130 GI	W	\boldsymbol{X}						turbid			
OR V	A3-5 (.20)	12	140 GI	2	X						turbid		an fan fan fan fan fan fan fan fan fan f	
03 V	AS-5 (17)	VB	xoo G	ω	Х						turbid	V	/	
Rush Turnar (Rush TAT	round Time Requested - Prelims	Relinquish	ned By:			Date/Time	174	. Ta R	eceived By: S	EALE	Date/Time:	.700	PACE Pro	ject No.
Di	ate Needed: Standard	Relinquish	ned By:	\sim].	Date/Time	·///·	R	aceived By:	7 /	Me in Date/Time:	<u>sopn</u>	4 4 19 4 19	> (
Transmit Prelim F	Rush Results by (complete what you want):	Relinquieb	US ned By:	1093	Hes	4/20/17	081	<u>م</u>	eceived By:	n'/	Ulu Pian 4/2A/17	0813	Receipt Temp =	01 °C
Email #2:	enna. Dellur Cermican	<u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 </u>							,		Dator Hold.		Sample Re	ceipt pH
Telephone: Fax:		Relinquish	ed By:			Date/Time	:	R	aceived By:		Date/Time:		ØKJ/ Adj Cooler Cus	usted tody Seal
Sampl	les on HOLD are subject to	Relinquish	ied By:	6+2+9+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0+0		Date/Time	:	R	eceived By:		Date/Time:		Present / No	ot Present
special p	oricing and release of liability				0005330000533000580								Intact / No	ot Intact

C019a(27Jun2006)

ORIGINAL

(P	lease Print Clearly)		1							ļ	JPPER M	IDWEST R	EGION		Page 1	of –
Company Name:	ERM	narangan Walahiyalanini ayoshar		ø.		A		. @		1	WN: 612-0	607-1700	WI: 920-469-2436	(1.1.1610-1	of 3
Branch/Location:	Milwaukee	inge gruptille i de la de l	1 /		ace	Ana	lytic	al						4	juryans i	e 30
Project Contact:	David de Courcu-Bor	wer	/			www.pi	BCEIBDS.C	20m					Quote #:		229 (ENERGY 2003) (2003) (2003) (2003)	Pag
Phone:	414-977-4785	<u> </u>		С	HA	IN	OF		US.	τοι	YC		Mail To Contact:		ىلىرىنىيىغە ئەسەتەتە تەرىپىيەتىيەتىيەتىيەتىيەتىيەتەتەتىيەتەتەتىيەتەتەتەت	nan an
Project Number:	0383997			Dell	<u> </u>	42004	*Preserva	ation Cod	es Notor				Mail To Company:		angarten Barta Allanda Karlanda anganga <mark>n kar</mark> angkar di Angartangkar di	in the second
Project Name:	The False T G	2 `.	H=Sc	one B=H odium Bisulf	ate Solutio	n	I=Sodiur	n Thiosulfa	ate J=	=Methano	G=NaUH		Mail To Address:			
Project State:	Thermotistics - hoor	<u>vers</u>	FILTE	RED?	V/M	. 1	$\overline{\nabla}$			T.						
Campled Dry (Daint)	Wisconsin		(YES PRESEF	S/NO) RVATION	Pick	N								(0)	2 . le. AA	- dw.cc
Sampled By (Print).	Brenna Belliner		(CO	DE)*	Letter	P_	D						Invoice To Contact:	ERMI	Lolling M	Racion S
Sampled By (Sign):	BunBell				g		10						Invoice To Company:			
PO #:		Program:			loste		12						Invoice To Address:			
Data Package Or	otions <u>MS/MSD</u>	Mat	rix Codes	\$	lequ	٦.	5									
	I III On your sample B (billable) C =	- Air - Biota - Charcoal - Oil	DW = Drinki GW = Grour SW = Surfac	ing Water nd Water ce Water	yses F	VOC	W M					anonan formania and an	Invoice To Phone:			
	your sample SI =	Soil Sludge	WW = Wast WP = Wipe	e Water	Anal	J	3						CLIENT	LAB C	OMMENTS	Profile #
PACE LAB #	CLIENT FIELD ID	DATE		MATRIX			02						COMMENTS	(Lab (Jse Only)	
OIM VA	<u>HS-1 (17)</u>	4/27/10	1430	GW		X	<u> </u>						turbid	3	-40mbrB	
OUS VA	+S-((12))	1	1450	GW		X.							turbid			
016 VA	S-1 (7)	\vee	1515	GW	1	∇							hurbid			
OLT VA	+S-10 (71)	4/28/17	0930	GW		X	X								V	1-250 51 D
018 -TR	10 RIANK		<u> </u>	L.		X								2-48	Inhy B	ep
	de la construcción de la	1														
	****	+														
	an fa sa an			<u> </u>												
	in this for the new of the intersection of the second second second second second second second second second s													······································		
	1999 - Marine Marine, Marine Managara ang Pangarang Pangarang Pangarang Pangarang Pangarang Pangarang Pangarang	ļ														
		ļ														
		ļ													a - La Calendaria a como con 1900 a construir a construir da construir da construir da construir da construir d	
· ·	NY COMPANY OF THE STREET OF THE ST															
Rush Turnarou	und Time Requested - Prelims	Relin	quished By:	all as a	- /	*	Dar Dar	te/Time:	115	7. F	eceived By:	SEALED	Date/Time:	6.3	PACE Pr	oject No.
(Rush TAT st Date	> Needed: Standard	Relin	quished By:	<u>121</u> 18	1	1	<u>4-7</u> Da	<u>} - 7</u> te/Time: ∕	<u> </u>	SOM-	eceived By:	-06-15	TIC 4-28-14	- 4: 50pr	40149	151
Transmit Prelim Rus	h Results by (complete what you wan	nt):		<u> </u>	log:	sting	4	124/1	081	5	ý	and	Um Pace 4/20	10 0815	Receipt Temp =	202 °C
Email #1: davi	d. decourcy bower Perm.	Relin	quished By:				Da	te/Time:		F	eceived By:		Date/Time:	•	Company and	
Email #2: Drem	na. bellmonsperm. com	Dalin	nuichad D			ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	D~	le/Time:			accived D		nata/Tim		Sample R	ecerpt pri
Fax:		rceilni	чизнеа ву:				Da	ue/1111149:		R R	eceived By:		Date/Time:		Coofer Cu	stodv Seal
Samples	on HOLD are subject to	Relin	quished By:	tantich.rpglg.g.g.g.g.fit.Coltr			Dat	te/Time:	an	R	eceived By:	ang	Date/Time:		Present / N	ot Present
special pric	ing and release of liability	line		alaan maanaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa ahaa			antaine the survey of the last			l	an a	ang		Stanton and a stanta	Intact / N	ot Intact

ORIGINAL

Pace Ar	nalytic	cal	n.
1	· .		

Client Name: ERM		Project #:	WO#:	40149151
Courier: 「Fed Ex」「UPS 「Client」「Pa Tracking #: えっれ のみあり	ice Other:	SLog 375	40149151	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: X yes	no Seals intac	ct: 🔀 yes no	<u> </u>	
Custody Seal on Samples Present: yes	Tho Seals intac	ct: Tyes no		
Packing Material: 1 Bubble Wrap F Bul	bble Bags No	ne Cother		
Thermometer Used <u>V//+</u>	Type of Ice: 1046	t Blue Dry None	Samples of	on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Uncorr: KOP /Corr:	KOL Bio	logical Tissue is Fro	ozen: I yes	
Temp Blank Present: Fyes IR no			i no	Person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample e Frozen Biota Samples should be received ≤ 0°C.	xcept Biota.	Comments:		Initials:
Chain of Custody Present:	Yes No N/	/A 1.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	XYes □No □N/	/A 2.		
Chain of Custody Relinguished:		/A 3.		
Sampler Name & Signature on COC		/A 4.		
Samples Arrived within Hold Time	STYES DNO DN	/A 5		
VOA Samples frazen unen receint		Dete/Time:		<i>,</i>
- VOA Samples nozen upon receipt		Date/Time:		
Short Hold Time Analysis (2nr):</td <td></td> <td>/A b.</td> <td></td> <td></td>		/A b.		
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:		/A 7.		
Sufficient Volume:	☐\$Yes □No □N/	/A 8.		·
Correct Containers Used:		/A 9.		
-Pace Containers Used:	Yes DNO DN/	/A		
-Pace IR Containers Used:		/A		
Containers Intact:		/A 10.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests		/A 11.		
Sample Labels match COC:		/A 12.		
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:	$\langle \mathcal{N} \rangle$			
All containers needing preservation have been checked	d.		3 TH2504	NaOH T NaOH +7nAct
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.)	, ∠nures Lino LIN/	/^ 13.	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
compliance with EPA recommendation.		/A		
(HNO3, H2SO4 ≤2; NaOH+ZnAct ≥9, NaOH ≥12)			II	Dete/
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER:	Yes DNo	completed SS M	Lab Std #ID of preservative	Time: 1 1 2911
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):		14 14 007 008 00	4,001,003	016,013.04 103.014
Trip Blank Present:		1A 15. A LAGE	y loop have	A course Consult. 1
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present		1004+013×1e	a J read	(son son elgells
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): 375	«	1014×3	ear	
Client Notification/ Resolution:		l - If	checked, see atta	ched form for additional comments
Person Contacted:	Date	e/Time:		
Comments/ Resolution: 002-3500	s if heavy s	ediment (1)m	11	
	D W/ heavy Se	ediment n 1		
013-1 wint	WY MANY SMITH	<u>vi (ç`</u>		
014-2 via	15 1			
Project Manager Review: RMM	for DM		Date	: U/29/17